e e B —

TRAIL
BREAKERS

VOLUME X 1983-1984

CLARK COUNTY
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON

No.



: ::: EEEE;E;&EE%?%E::: E
ELECTED OFFICERS: @

PRESIDENT EVELYN MALONEY
VICE-PRESIDENT ROBERT RODGERS
SECRETARY NANCY STOUT
TREASURER CARL WASTRADOWSKI

ASS'T SEC/TREASURER

APPOINTED OFFICERS:

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
LIBRARIAN

PUBLIC RELATIONS

EDITOR "TRAIL BREAKER"
EDITOR "NEWSLETTER:
EDITOR "DIRECTORY"

COMMITTEE CHATRMEN:

AUDITING
BEGINNERS INSTRUCTIONS
CEMETERY RECORDS
CENSUS RECORDS
COMMUNITY SPEAKER
CURRENT VITAL RECORDS
EARLY CLARK COUNTY RESEARCH:
BIRTH RECORDS
LAND RECORDS
MARRIAGE RECCRDS
NATURALIZATIONS RECORDS

HOSPITALITY
MEMBERSHIP

NEWSPAPER RECYCLING
PUBLICITY

PURCHASING & SUPPLIES
RESEARCH REQUESTS
VOLUNTEER HOURS

PUBLICATION CHAIRMEN:

OFF-SET PRINTER

C.C.G.S. RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS
INDEXTING

PROOF-READING

BULK MAILING

"TRAIL BREAKER" STAFF:

EDITOR

ANCESTOR CHARTS
BOOK REVIEWS
QUERIES

BIBLE RECORDS
LIBRARY UPDATE

LIBRARY STAFF:

HEAD LIBRARIAN
PERIODICALS

BOOK REVIEWS
ACCESSIONS RECORDS

SURNAMEfLOCALITY FILE [ t1E
| Pjge‘imr
)

ocKty!

MILDRED BECK

BESS FPRILL

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI
ROBERT RODGERS
BARBARA BAKER
EVELYN MALONEY
MILDRED PORTER

LORIE OKEL
JUANITA MOULTRIE
GERALDINE GILMAN
MILDRED PORTER
DOROTHY PERSON
ELEANOR CLARK

SYLVIA FORGETTE
JUNE ANDREWS

EVA JANE MATTHIES
SHIRLEY RASH &
EVELYN MALONEY
NADINE MIKESELL
EUNICE BLESSINGER
SHIRLEY RASK
MILDRED FINLEY
JUNE ANDREWS
FLOYD PRILL
DONNA LARSON

KITTY OMAN

ROSE MARIE HARSHMAN
ANITA ROGERS

PEGGY MACKEY

ROSE MARIE HARSHMAN

BARBARA BAKER
GLORIA HOLVERSON
FRANCIS HARRIS
MARY GEOGHEGAN
JO LANDERS

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI &

SHIRLEY RASK

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI
SHIRLEY RASK
FRANCES HARRIS
PEGGY ROBERTS
LORIE OKEL




~ TRAIL
BREAKERS

Published By

CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

P, O, Box 2728
Vancouver, Washington 98668

Barbie Baker, Editor

Vol X, No 1 FALL 1983 Page One

MEMBERSHIP, . . .Membership is open to anyone interested in the collect- >
ion and preservation of family and regional history. It
includes a subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS, free pub-
lication of queries, and book check-out priviledges at
the CCGS Library.

DUES: $10.00 per year for an individual; $12.00 for two
members of the same household, receiving one subscripion
to the TRAIL BREAKERS. Dues are payable by June 30th.
Dues for new memberships after January 1 are $1.00 per
month,

MEETINGS. . . . CCGS Meetings are held on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September thru June, except: in November and
December, they are held on the third Wednesday, due to
the Holidays.

TIME: 10:00 A M. September, November, December, February
March, May, June. 7:30 P,M, October, January, April.
Each meeting is preceeded by one hour of beginning
instruction,

LIBRARY, . . ... The CCGS Library is located in the lower level of Fort
Vancouver Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street, Vancouver.
It is open Tuesday through Saturday afternoons from 1:00
to 5:00 P.M,

TRAIL BREAKERS. .The TRAIL BREAKERS is published quarterly - FALL (Sept-
ember), WINTER (December), SPRING (March), SUMMER (June)

Submit any material for publication to the Editor:
Barbie Baker, P. O, Box 2728, Vancouver, WA 98668



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X,

No 1

TABLE of CONTENTS

Letters from the President and the EditOT « « o o « o o o o o o o o o o o
Washington - Guide to Genealogical ReS€arch « o o + o o o o o o o o o o o
St. Luke's Parish ReBISEETs « v o o o 2 o o o « o o o o o o o o o o o o »
1880 Census, Clark County, Washington « o o v o o « o o o o o o o o o o o
BIBLE RECORDS Brooks Bible o« ¢ v & o 4 4 4 o o ¢ o 0 o 6 6 6 0 0 o
DEATH RECORDS Clark County 1891 = 1903, con'te o« o« o ¢ o o o o o o o
BOOK REPORTS: 4 4 o « o o o o < o o o ¢ o ¢ o s 6 o o s o s s o 0.0 00
LIBRARY UPDATE: « ¢ o o o o o o« o o « ¢ o ¢ o o o 6 6 o o ¢ 06 0 06 0 0 0o
SURNAME FILEo o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o ¢ ¢ o ¢ 06 6 s 06 o o s

ANCESTOR CHARTS  Wolthausen

* L[] L] L L L] L] * L] * L] . L] L] L ] . L] L] * * L]
Swaime o o o o o & @ o 6 e o 9 e o o o 0 & 0 6 & o o 0
Sefren ., ® e o r o e 0 & 0 o * 0 6 0 & & 0 @ 6 6 ¢ o o
Wiles. ® 8 6 6 e o o e o 6 0 & o 8 0 0 0 4 0 0 e 0 @
WileSe o o o o & ® o 0 o o 0 6 o 5 6 0 o 0 0 6 0 & o o
ArmStrongo © & o o o ¢ 6 0 6 6 s & o & 8 o 6 @ s 0o o @
ATISETONEe o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o s o o o o o o o o o
Bachman., . . ® o o & o 6 ¢ o o e o e o 0 o 06 0 s 6 o @
Reisse « & ® e o o o 6 o s ¢ 6 0 o 8 06 & 0 0 6 & e e @

QUER IES L] L] L] L] [ ] . L] L[4 . L] ] . L [ [ ] L L d L] . . LJ . L] L] [ ] L ) L ] L] LJ [ ] L] [ ] .

INDEX * L] L ] L] L] . . L] . . L] L] L L L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L . L] . . . L d L] [ ] . * L) .

The CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY is a service organization
dedicated to the collection, preservation and publication of the
heritage of Clark County. CCGS offers assistance to genealogical
reserchers and family historians,

Neither the CCGS or editors of the TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibility for
errors of fact or judgement in material submitted to the TRAIL BREAKERS, If
errors are brought to our attention, we will try to correct them,

L[] L] L ] (] [ ] L ] [ ] L *

12
18
20
26
32
33
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
41
41
43

45



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS ‘ 3

PETTERSE &

From the President. . .

The Clark County Genealogical Society and Library is in its 11th year and much
is planned and we are growing.

First, I want to welcome all the new members who have joined our Society. With
the many programs and projects planned to help in researching ancestors, I am
sure each one will find assistance in his area of endeavor.

Our library continues to grow in publications, periodicals, and use. A big
"Thank You" to each librarian who helps staff the library. This is a great service,
not only to our members, but to all the visitors who use our genealogical library.

Some of our members are working on material for publication. This material
includes early Clark County Censuses, Early Births, Naturalization Records, Early
Land Records, Early Marriages, Cemetery Records, and later Vital Records. When
these publications are on the library shelves, it will add a wealth of information

for those who are researching Clark County.

Each month our "Newsletter" will arrive in your mail. It will keep you notified
as to the various Society activities for our Society and also other genealogical
happenings in and around this area. We are most fortunate to be where much
material is available.

Our monthly meeting are planned with you and your genealogical needs in mind.
Bob Rodgers, vice-president, will be scheduling the speakers for our meetings.
Keep your calendars marked....you won't want to miss any activity.

Evelyn Maloney
President

From the Editor. . .

I am please to be chosen as your new editor and am looking forward to working
~with my staff. I hope we can continue providing articles for your interest
through the coming year.

The Clark County Death Records 1891-1903 come to a close in this issue; the next
issue we will run a series on Lone Pine and Yale Cemetery records.

Remember, New Books are only on the New Book shelf for one month and are then
placed in the proper section.

We have dairies, wills and old articles in hand writing that need to be typed for
the Trail Breakers, if you can help with some of the typing please contact me.

Besides my staff, my special thanks go to Rose Marie Harshman, Kitty Oman and
Janet Strode for their help and support in helping me through this first issue.

Barbie Baker
Editor



4 _ TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

GUIDE TO
GENEALOGICAL
RESEARCH

IN THE

UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON

The records of Washington are available in various courthouses and in the Washington
Archives. Some records have been published. The Genealogical Society of Utah has
microfilmed some of the state and county records,

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND
The first American settlement in the Washington area began in 1811 with the establish-
ment of John Jacob Astor's Pacific Fur Company near the present city of Spokane; how=
ever, larger numbers of settlers did not begin arriving until the late 1830s and
1840s. Washington later became an individual territory in 1853 and was reduced to
its present dimensions in 1889, when it became the 42nd state in the Union, Washing=-
ton was primarily settled by former residents of Wisconsin, Minnesota, and other
western states as well as newcomers from Canada and Europe.

VITAL STATISTICS

State vital registration of births and deaths began in July 1907, but some births
have been recorded in various counties since statehood. Marriage records for
Washington are available since 1 January 1968. Some death and marriage records
were also kept on a county basis before 1907. For state registration of births,
deaths, and marriages, write:

Bureau of Vital Statistics, Health Services Division

Department of Social and Health Services

Box 709

Olympia, Washington 98504

Since some counties kept vital records previous to state requirements, it may be
helpful to consult The Handy Book for Genealogists, by Everton publishers, to find
when a county was organized and when it began keeping vital records.

Divorce records form a part of the civil case files of the Superior Court, and sum-
mary data concerning divorces is found in the dockets and judgement books of those
courts. These records are maintained by the county clerk, During the early. years
of the Washington Territory, divorces were granted only by an act of the territorial
legislature, Divorces issued by act of the territorial legislature are on file in
the State Archives., Since 1967, divorce decrees are also filed with the Vital
Statistics Bureau of the State Department of Social and Health Services. Divorce
records show names of parties affected, names and ages of children, date of divorce
decrees, residences, occupations and the causes of divorce.,

CHURCH RECORDS
Generally, church records in the state of Washington are kept by the individual
churches. To find a church records, write to the local church or to the area
Chamber of Commerce for church listings.

CENSUS RECORDS
United States census schedules for Washington Territory are available for 1850,
1860, 1870, and 1880. Census records are available on microfilm at the State
Library and the Genealogical Department Library. The originals are at the Nation~
al Archives in Washington, D.C.



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS A 5

Washington Territorial census records are also available at the State Library, both
on film and in the original form., These records were collected by the territorial
auditor, but compiled by the county assessors. These records are available for

different counties,

PROBATE RECORDS
Probate files constitute a part of the Superior Court case records filed with the
Clerk of the County Superior Court, Probate records establish relationship of family
members and provide a record of the estate. Guardianships are part of the probate
proceedings and list the names and ages of minor children. Court orders regarding
wills should also be checked, Probate files for some counties are on file in the
State Archives,

LAND RECORDS
Federal land records: Early settlers may have received grants from the United States
Government, known as Donation Land Claims. These and other land grant records such
as homestead filings may be searched through the Bureau of Land Management of the
United States Department of the Interior. These records may provide names, date of
birth, date and place of marriage, citizenship, record of migration, and other data.

Private Land Records: Once land was transferred from the government by sale or grant
to private hands it may be sold again, inherited, lost by foreclosure of a mortgage
or distributed through a divorce. These transactions are recorded by the county
auditor in the form of deeds and mortgages.

WATER RIGHTS RECORDS
Water in Washington State is as important as land. Hence, water rights are as im-
portant a legal document as land deeds. Water rights applications, permits and
certificates as issued by the State Department of Ecology are usually recorded with
the county auditor. Water rights records issued by the state begin in 1917 and may
be found either in the Department of Ecology or the State Archives. They show the
same kinds of information, generally, as do land records.

COURT RECORDS
Superior Court case records other than probate and divorce are primarily of two kinds,
civil and criminal, These records are in the custody of the County Clerk of the Super-
ior Court, In some counties these records date back to the 1850s and were originally
part of the District Court records. Superior Court case records from some counties
have been tranferred to the State Archives either in film or original form.

MILITARY RECORDS
Veterans of World War I and II could apply for a state bonus. These applications,
and supporting papers, originally filed with the state auditor, are now deposited in
the State Archives. They include residence, occupation, kinships, parents, age, place
of birth, and enlistment. Also in the State Archives are the National Guard State-
ments of Service Cards for menbers who participated in the last two world wars. These
cards show the name of servicemen, last residence, date enlisted and where, date and
place of birth, years of service, military organization attachment, grade or rank, and
engagements, All Washington State National Guard General and Special Orders and Cir-
cular letters are also on file in the Archives, but are not as easily referenced as
the statements of service. Earlier military records of genealogical value in the
State Archives relate to service in the Indian Wars, and include voucher records
and muster rolls,

(continue on page 42)



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

1872
May 6

May 19

May 26

May 26

June 1

June 18

July 28

July 28

July 28

ST. LUKE'S PARISH REGISTER

The Diaries of Rev. John McCarty 1853-1868
and Rev. Albert S. Nicholson 1868-1886

Attended the funeral of the Son of Mr. Learned, aged about L years
Baptized Stella Carolina Meyers Daughter of Louis and Elizabeth Meyers.
Born Dec. 12, 1871. Sponsors Mr. & Mrs. Vohwinkle.
Baptized Blanche Hermine Adams Daughter of E. G. & Mary E. Adams. Born
Oct. 22, 1871. Sponsors, Mrs. Slocum and Mrs. Troup
Baptized Margaret Ann Imbert, born April 29, 1867. Bapt. George Francis
Imbert, born June 1%, 1869. Bapt. Charles Alfred Imbert, born June 25,
1871. Children of Charles Alfred, and Ann Imbert. Sponsors J. M. Fletcher
and Mrs. Crawford.
Those five above named were baptized in St. Luke's Church.
Baptized William Henry Graham, born Feb. 24, 1869. Baptized Frances
Hamilton Graham born March 18, 1871, children of Hamilton and Anna Graham
Sponsors Mr, and Mrs Showmaker & Mr & Mrs. Davidson.
Married Byron B. Herrick and Miss Vina Jane Andrews. Residence near Salem
Oregon. Witnesses Mr. L. Robinson, Mr Brock and Mr. Alex. Coffee.
Baptized in the School House near Mr. Palmer's Mill, Martha Brazill Palmer
born Sept. 22, 1861.
Mary Maggie Palmer, born Dec. 20, 1863.
Ada Indianer Palmer born Dec. 8, 1865 Children of J. C. & Rebecca Palmer.
Sponsors, Wm. H. Palmer & Mrs Groat.
Baptized John Walter Sasaway, at the same place and time, born Nov. 6, 1871
Parents George & Mary E. Gasawa2y CSponsors W. H. Palmer and Mrs. Groat.
Baptized at the house of Henry Caples of Battle Ground, Ella Frances, born
June 7, 1861

Wilhemina Henrietta born Dec. 3, 1864

Henry Rheinhardt born Jan. 2, 1866

Theodora Concordia Ferdinandu born Feb. 19, 1868

Clotilds Amalia Born Mar. 16, 1870

Franz Alexander Charles born Mar 24, 1872

Parents, Alexander F, W, Heisen and Mary E. B. Heisen,

Sponsors W. H., Palmer & Parents
Baptized at the house of Mr. Bean on Battle Ground,

Andrew Jackson Bean (Adult) born Aug. 17, 1835



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 7
Ada Frances born July 3, 1862
Jessie May " Dec. 13, 1863
William Henry Palmer " Feb. 12, 1866
Charles Edward, " May 18, 1871
Parents of the last four A J & Issabella J. Bean
Sponsors, Parents & W. H. Palmer
Aug. 3 Attended funeral of make child of Lieut. Anderson of Portland; aged about

Aug. 11

Aug. 25

Sep. 30

Sep. 19
Oct. 30

—_
[0 o]
~I
W

Jan. 25

Jan. 30

Jan. 31

nine months. Buried in Government Cemetery
Baptized in St. Luke's Church Hubert McNeil Eddings, chiid of John and
Sarah Eddings, Born July 27, 1872 - Sponsors, Robert Downing and Mrs.
Troup.
Confirmed by Bp. Morris in in St. Luke's Church at Morning Service

Eddie Vohwinkle ‘

Eddie Eddings

Cassie Eddings

Ellen A'Hern ’
Baptized William Raymond Stice born July 3, 1871, Son of Peter J. aﬁd
Louisa Stice, living near the Washougal Creek.
Attented the funeral of W, R. Stice child of P, J. & Louisa Stice.
Baﬁtized Christina Cattine Heitler daughter of L, R. and S. E. Heitler
Born April 4, 1872 Sponsors Mrs, Troup and Mrs. Durgan (i; private)
Buried Christina C. Heitler, daughter of L. R, and S, E. Heitler, aged
about five months.,
Attended the funeral of Mrs. Switzler wife of Wm Switzler
Married Mr. EIi M. Peacher and Miss Elizabeth Mary Rolland both of Clark
County W. T. Witnes L. M, Hidden and other
Buried child of Mr. Phillips

Baptized at the house of Mr. Eddings Julia Duback, daughter of Jacob and
Dorathea Duback, born July 8th, 1872, Sponsors George Allen and Josephine
Eddings. '
Married Mr. George T. Reid and Mrs. Florence M. Harlan, both of Multnoman
County Oregon. Witnesses: Lillias Smith and Thomas Delaney.

Buried Goerge A, Quick, aged about 36 years; died Jan. 29

Nov 10th 1872 Rev. John McCarty D. D. Married William B. Stevens and
Henrietta Strong both of Clark County W. T. Present Mrs. Anna Turner,

Mrs. BAteman & Mrs. Mary Webber

May 1, 1873 Married at the house of Mr. Bateman Wm T. Carter and Miss Louisa



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

Mar. 2

June 15

June 21

July 15
July 20
August 28
Sept. 22

Sept. 27
Sept. 30

Oct. 19
Oct. 20

Oct. 21

Beir, both of Vancouver Witnesses Mr. Jackson, Mr. & Mrs Shoemaker,
Mr. Bateman and others
Held the first service in the new church edifice March 2d 1873 Rev.
D. McCarty preached in the morning and the Rector, Rev. A, S, Nicholson
in the evening.
Baptized in church (the first in the new church) William Augustus
Frances, son of Mr. and Mrs. Elizabeth Frances. Born Dec. 11, 1872
Sponsors August Fisher and Lillias Smith.
Baptized by Rev. John McCarty

Enton Nasper Jung, Son of Johannes Konrad and Marie Jung, born December
22, 1872. Sponsors Anton Young and Mrs. Tereser Sohns
Married at the house of William Arnold Mr. Patrick O'Rourke and Miss
Fannie Arnold. Witnesses Mr. William and Julia Arnold
Baptized in School House near the Washougal John Edward Stice born
No. 11, 1868, Son of Peter and Louisa Stice. Parents Sponsors.
Attended the funeral of Fritz Proebstel, son of Jacob Proebstel Sr. at
the residence of the latter on Fourth Plain.
Attended the funeral of George Sweetland, step son of Mr. Wm Dillon, aged
about 17 years. The first funeral in the new church edifice
Attended the funeral of the child of Mr. D. A. Scott, aged about 6 months
Baptized athe house of Geo. W. Proebstel Lillie Porebstel. Born
March 30, 1871
Rudolph Proebstel Born Feb. 7, 1873

Parents George W. & Mary Ann Proebstel Sponsors, Angeline & Julius

Proebstel
Baptized George Henry Heitman. Born Sept. 16, 1873, son of Henry and
Amelia Heitman. Sponsors Mrs. Turnbull ‘& Parents
Attended the funeral of Frank Caples, son of Henry L. and

Caples of Battle Ground.

Attended the funeral of George Henry Heitman, son of Henry and Amelia

Hei tman.

October 12 Married by the Rev. Dr. McCarty, at the house of Gay Hayden Esq. in

Nov. 15

Nov. 23

Vancouver, 1st Lieutenant Frazier Augustus Boutelle of the 1st U.S,
Cavalry, to Mary Adolphine Augusta Hayden, daughter of Gay Hayden.
Witnesses the parents, Davillo Haake, wife and others

Married at the bride's house John W. Tarleton and Mrs. Minerva P,
Fulkerson, both of Vancouver W. T. Present as witnesses, Mr & Mrs Ranke

Baptized Win¥ield Scott Gassaway son of George W. & Mary E. Gassaway



FALL 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS 9

Jan. 4
Feb. 10

May 3d

May 19
May 23
June 2
June 8
July 9
July 16

July 28

Sept.
Sept. 10

Sept. 13

Sept 13.

Dec. 28

Born Sept. 30, 1873. Sponsors Wm R. Palmer and J. E. Palmer and wife.

Baptized in church Caroline Drumsmith Born Nov. Ist 1873, daughter of
Robert and Caroline Drumsmith. Sponsors J. M. and Mrs. Fletcher and
Mrs. Middieton.

Attended the funeral of August Vohwinkle, buried from St. Luke's Church
aged about L0 years.

Married in St. Luke's Church Walter Riggs and Clara Kidwell, persons
present, Joseph M. Fletcher and wife, Robert Kidwell and others.
Baptised in church Mrs. Almira H. Stevens, wife of Wi C. Stevens
Baptized Sarah Adaline Stevens daughter of Wm. C. Stevens and Almira H.
Stevens. Born Sept. 30, 1873  Sponsors Mr. Fletcher Mrs, Troup and
Mrs. Turnbull.

Attended funeral of child of Mr. and Mrs Springer, parents residing in
Portland, Oregon.

Attended funeral of child of Mr. & Mrs, Wagonblast, parents residing on
Island in the Columbia opposite Fishers Landing.

Attended the funeral of son of Mr. Philip Buchanon of Fern Prairie, aged
about 14 years.

Married Mr. August Fisher and Miss Mary Mancy, both of Vancouver.
Witnesses Mr. & Mrs. Deer, Mrs Meyers, Mr. & Mrs. Krones and others.
Baptized at the house of Gay Hayden, Frederick Bean, son of A, J. Bean
of Battle Ground, Born January 6, 1874,

Attended the funeral of Mrs. Jane Vohwinkle, aged 49 years, a communi-
cant of the Church.

Baptized John Alexander Gilmore, born June 8, 1872. Also Annie Lee
Gillmore, born May 31, 1874, children of Adam B. and Hannah Gillmore,
Sponsors, parents ---

Baptized Jacob Duback, son of Jacob & Dorady Duback, Born June 18, 1874,
Sponsors John E. and Elizabeth Frances.

Married, Charles Brown and Miss Rebecca A. Slocum. Present J. M., Fletcher
& wife S. W. Brown & wife Geo. Durgan & wife and others.

Baptized in St. Luke's Church Mary Frances, daughter of John E. and
Elizabeth Frances, Born July 27, 1874, Sponsors, Louis Frances and
Mary Hague.

Attended the funeral of A. A. Schaeben.

Attended the funeral of Capt. James R. Turnbull.

Attended the funeral of Mr. Oberlinder, a discharged soldier.



10

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

Dec. 29

1875
Feb. 27.

Married Zacharia Fitzgerald and Emma L. Holtgriner.

Witnesses Mr. & Mrs. Tarlton.

Attended the funeral of Rudolph Proebstel, son of G. W. Proebstel and

Mary Proebstel, aged about 3 years.

March 9 Attended the funeral of Mrs. Field, aged --- years. Died at Kalama W. T.

May 2nd

May 19

June

July 24
Aug. 1

August 2

Aug. 8

August 15

August 15

Married at the house of Mr. Cameron on Burnt Bridge Creek, Mr. Samuel
Cameron and Miss Ella Pool, both of Clark County. Witnesses, James
Jaimison and wife, and others.

Married Mr, Thomas E. Cloud and Miss Henrietta Goldbeck. Witnesses the
parents of Miss Goldbeck.

Baptized Carrie Hunder, born Dec. 23, 1861

" Herman Hunder ' March 8, 1863
" Mary Hunder " Sept. 16, 1866
" Bertha Hunder "'  Sept. 25, 1869

" - Elizabeth Heitman born Jan. 20, 1875
Children of Henry and Amelia Heilman, the four older children of
Mrs. Heitman. Sponsors, for Carrie, Mr & Mrs. Fletcher, for Hammond
Rev. & Mrs. Nicholson, for Mary Mr & Mrs. Whitney for Bertha Mrs. Troup,
for Elizabeth Verlinda Mr. & Mrs. Fletcher
Attended the funeral of Louisa Kress, aged about 11 years.
Baptized at morning service Robert Fancette Ridwell, an adult.
Witnesses Mr & Mrs. Fletcher
Attended the funeral of Maj Walker, late Paymaster U.S.A. Maj. Walker
was lost on the Steamer Geo L Wright in January or February 1874 and
his remains found on an island, identified and interred in the military

cemetery at Fort Vancouver

‘Baptized Mis Adeline (Columbia) Stevens an adult, witnesses Mr. & Mrs.

Fletcher.

Baptized Charles William Stevens, born Feb. 14, 1875. Sponsors Miss
Adeline ‘Stevens and Theodore Stevens. Son of William and Almira H.
Stevens.

Baptized by Bp Morris, Mrs. Elizabeth Durgin, adult. Also by the
same, Elizabeth Blanche Durgin. Burn Sept. 25, 1865.

Helen Georgiane Holborook Durgin Born March 9, 1872 Children of
George W. & Elizabeth Durgin Sponsors

Baptized Nellie Fulkerson, Adult., Witnesses Mr & Mrs. Fletcher.

Baptized Ella Wilson, adult, witnesses Mr. & Mrs. Fletcher.



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 11
Baptized Mrs. Louisa Jane Proebstel
Minnie Agnes Nye
May Adell Nye Mr. & Mrs. Fletcher, Witnesses
Jessie Wort Nye
Harriet Ella Porebstel Born Nov. 29, 2870
Eva Maud oo " Dec. 9, 1875
Anna Estella " "o July 19, 1875
Sponsor, for Harriet, Minnie Nye for Eva Maud, May A. Nye, for Anna E.
Jessie Nye
Parents Jacob Jr & Louisa J. Proebstel
Baptized Eunice Blackwood Adult, witness, Mrs. Nicholson
Aug. 15 Confirmed by Bp Morris, Robert F. Ridwell
Louis R. Sohns, John Eddings, Mrs. Almira H. Stevens, Carrie Hunder,
Sarah Middleton, Ella Wilson, Nellie Fulkerson, Mrs. Fletcher,
Mrs. Kress, Miss Eunice Blackwood & Mrs. E. DBurgin
Aug. 22 Baptized Mary Alabama Abbot, about 10 years old, daughter of Webster
Abbott, Sponsors Mr. & Mrs. Fletcher
Baptized Terressa Amelia Christ, Baptized Henrietta Paulina Christ,
Twins, Born April 30, 1874, children of Henry & Elizabeth Christ,
Sponsors Mrs. Sohns & Mrs. Young.
Sept 1 Married at the house of the birdes parents, Mr. David F. Schuele and

Miss Josephine Eddings, witnesses Mr. & Mrs. Eddings and Mrs. Sohns and

others.

October 25 Attended funeral of Blanche Durgin, aged 10 yrs & 1 mo, daughter of

G. W. & Elizabeth Durgin

October 20th  Attended funeral of child of Mr. Boyer

Oct 27
1876
April 9

April 9

Attended funeral of Mrs. McGrady, mother of Mrs. Davidson, aged 83 yrs.

Baptized in St. Luke's Church, by Bp Morris, George Washington Durgin,
Adult.
Baptized in St. Luke's Church by Bp Morris Miss Rosa Caples, Adult.
Witnesses for the two Joseph M. Fletcher, Rev. A. A, Nicholson, and
Miss Minnie Nye.
Confirmed in private by Bp Morris: Mrs. Bateman
Confirmed in St. Luke's Church at evening Service, by Bp Morris:

Geo. Washington Durgin

Mrs. A. Cook

Mrs. Louisa Jane Proebstel To Be Continued



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1
1880 CENSUS, CLARK COUNTY
WASHINGTON TERRITORY
GILLIHAN Bertha C,. F 8 Gr=-dau WA MO MO
‘7 8 CAPLES Henry R, M 28 Farmer IA OH MD
Emmi J, F 23 Wife Keeping house WA NY OH
Lillie I. F 2 Dau WA IA WA
Margaret E, F 11/12 Dau WA IA WA
MILLER Henry M 21 Servant Farm laborer IA KY OH
DAVIS Frank M 16 Servant Common laborer IL TN
8 9 HATHAWAY Hid B, M 28 Farmer IL NY OH
Orrin B, M 20 Bro Farmer WA NY OH
TIN Chung M 21 Servant House servant Chi Chi Chi
9 10 WHITSEL Geo. H, M 34 Farmer IA VA WV
Mary E. F 24 Wife Keeping house MO KY KY
Agnes N, F 1 Dau WA IA MO
POE Francis M, M 6 Ward OR
BALCH Lewis M 34 Servant Common laborer OR
10 11 WILLIAMS Charles L, M 50 Farmer NY NY NY
Mary F 36 Wife Keeping house NY NY NY
Martha F 3 Dau OR NY NY
BEVORT Vilot F 11 St~dau OR
John M 7 St-son OR
11 12 HENDRICKSON Oliver M 38 Farmer IA OH KY
Susan A, F 25 Wife Keeping house MO IN IN
Sophia F 63 Mother KY MD
Wm, M 8 Son WA IA MO
Martha F 4 Dau WA IA MO
MILLER Geo, W, M 19 Servant Common laborer IA KY IA
12 13 HULETT James M 48 Farmer Eng
' Sarah A, F 24 Wife Keeping house OR Eng
Emma F 6 Dau WA Eng OR
Thomas N, M 1 Som WA Eng OR
13 14 BURROW John M 28 Farmer Eng Eng Eng
Etta F 25 Wife Keeping house MO KY KY
Lula F 1 Dau WA Eng MO
WOOD Anna F 22 Sis=i~law MO KY KY
14 15 GAMMIE George M 33 Farm Manager Scot Scot Scot
Jane N, F 32 Wife Keeping house Scot Scot Scot
Jeannie F 1 Dau WA Scot Scot
~ George W, M 5/12 Son WA Scot Scot
SHEPHERD John M 25 Servant Farm laborer Scot Scot Scot
James M 22 Servant Farm laborer Scot Scot Scot
15 16 TYSZKIEWICZ Godfrey M 45 Farmer PolR PolR PolR
Hannah F 32 wife Keeping house OR CT OH
CRAWFORD Thomas M 18 Servant Farm hand IN IL IL
THOMAS Julia F 18 Servant House servant CA MA NY
16 17 ALEXANDER John S, M 33 Saddle/harn, maker IL KY KY
Clara W, F 19 Wife Keeping house MO MS TX



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 13
Estella F 1 Dau WA IL MO
18 Asa B, M 29 Farmer IL KY KY
Rebecca F 20 Wife Keeping house OR IL IL
Alice M, F 4/12 Dau WA IL OR
LINDSEY George W. M 21 Servant Laborer WA OH IA
ALEXANDER Wm, H, M 25 Boardex IL KY KY
17 19 HARRIS John D, M 31 Farmer IA
Laura F 21 Wife Keeping house WA NY IL
Clyde F 2 Dau WA IA WA
18 20 STURGESS Andrew J. M 44 Farmer NY NY NY
Rosa F 20 Wife Keeping house WA IA AR
Mary F 15 Dau WA NY IL
Jessie M 12 Son WA NY IL
Mabel F 4 Dau WA NY IL
Frank M 2 Son WA NY WA
Asa M 8 Son WA NY IL
21 DIXON Henry M 23 Laborer IL
Hattie F 19 Wife Servant OR IA NY
Maude F 5/12 Dau WA IL  OR
19 22 BARKER Wm, O, M 27 Farmer VT VT VT
Lena F 25 Wife Keeping house VT VT VT
Wm, H. M 8/12 Son OR VT VT
23 PRINDLE Ernest M 27 VT VT VT
Frances F 29 Wife VT VT VT
Robt M 1 Son IL VT VT
MC CANN James M 25 Servant IL KY KY
20 24 NYE Thomas M 53 Farmer VA PA NC
Fanny E, F 49 Wife Keeping house MO KY VA
25 DILLON Arthur J. M 33 Farmer IA DE IN
Joella F 26 Wife Keeping house MO VA MO
Kitty F 7 Dau WA 1A MO
Nye M 1 Son WA IA MO
POE Martha F 15 Servant Servant OR
BROCKIE Lucas M 21 Servant Laborer PolP PolP PolP
21 35 EDDINGS John M 50 Postmaster Ire Ire Ire
Sarah F 48 wife Keeping house NY NY NY
Edward M 24 Son Dep. P. M, WA Ire NY
John G, M 20 Son Teamster WA Ire NY
Wm, H, M 17 Son P..0, Clerk WA Ire NY
Francis M 16 Son WA Ire NY
Louis A, M 13 Son WA Ire NY
George H, M 11 Son WA Ire NY
Hubert M, M 7 Son WA Ire NY
Mary H. F 3 Dau WA Ire NY
22 36 EBERT Gustavus M 57 Gen, Blacksmith SchSH SchSH SchSH
Augusta F 52 Wife Keeping house Prus SchSH Prus
Agnes J, F 16 Dau Teacher WA SchSH Prus
Lucy. H, F 12 Dau WA SchSH Prus
37 Rudolph G, M 25 Physician WA  Sch Prus '
Tabith F 25 Wife Keeping house OR VT NY
Harvey M 9/12 Son OR WA  OR
23 38 BURKE Joseph M 36 Butcher Ausl Ire Ire
Mary W. F 21 Wife Keeping house CA Ire Ire



14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1
William M 1 Son WA Ausl CA
John M 0/12 Son WA Ausl CA
24 39 HARTE Hugh P, M 38 Dray man Ire Ire Ire
Margaret F 37 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
Mary F 18 Dau Teacher NY Ire Ire
Thomas M 4 Son OR Ire Ire
Alesia F 4/12 Dau WA Ire 1Ire
25 40 SAULONGE Lucy F 70 Keeping house Can Can Can
26 41 PLOMONDON S, M 77 Money lender Can Can Can
Harriet F 67 Wife Keeping house Can Can Can
27 42 HAYDEN Gay M 61 Nursery man NY NY NY
Mary J. F 49 Wife Keeping house ME ME ME
Birdie F 22 Dau WA NY ME
Gay M 18 Son WA NY ME
JAMISON Mary F 21 Servant Servant OH Ire TIre
28 43 FREEMAN Edward H, M 38 Clerk at U,S, Garrison NY NY NY
Julia F, F 28 Eng Ire Ire
Carrie M, F 1 Dau OR NY Eng
Charles H., B, M6/12 OR NY Eng
‘29 44 BATCHHELDER Joseph M 29 Gr, Masters Clerk NH NH NH
Sarah C, F 27 Wife Keeping house OR VA VA
30 45 THOMAS I, M 38 Engineer on river MS
Mary F 37 Wife Keeping house Eng Scot Scot
31 46 SLOCUM Chas W, M 46 General Merchant MA RI RI
Laura F 34 Wife Keeping house IA NY Can
Edward . M 70 Father Carpenter RI
MARSHALL Frank M, M 23 Boarder Clerk in store VT VT vT
32 47 RANCK William M 46 Probate Judge PA PA PA
Kathy F 35 Wife Keeping house PA PA PA
Lula F 14 Dau WA PA PA
Bertha F 13 Dau WA PA PA
Glenn M 10 Son WA PA PA
NEEN Benny M 9 Ward OR IA
33 48 TAYLOR James E, M 44 Cooper OH Eng KY
Martha F 27 Wife Keeping house IN OH OH
Charles M 8 Son KS OH IN
Nettie E, F 4 Dau KS OH IN
Genda I, F 2 Dau KS OH IN
34 49 THOMPSON Harmon M 37 Farmer IN PA PA
Sarah J, F 25 Wife Keeping house IL OH OH
Lena F 7 Dau KS IN IL
Hermon H, M 3 Son KS IN IL
Susan F 10/12 Dau KS IN IL
35 50 ROYER Peter M 55 Farmer OH PA PA
Laura F 19 Dau House servant IL OH OH
Grant M 13 Son IL OH OH
36 51 SHEA Bridget F 38 Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
John M 15 Son Works for butcher WA Ire Ire
Frank M 12 Son WA Ire Ire
Thomas M 10 Son WA Ire Ire
Catherine F 5 Dau WA Ire Ire
Milton M 3 Son " WA Ire Ire
37 52 THOMLINSON Lemuel M 24 Barber WA NY NY
Mary F 19 Wife Keeping house WA Ire Ire




FALL 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS

15

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

53

54

56

60

STEWARD James
George
BROOKS Benjm F,

Eugenia D,
Myrtle R,
Ida
MATSON Charles
NEWTON Wm D,
Amanda
Nina E .
Harriet
Mary
Bessie A,
MORRICE Henry C,
Mary
Benjm
Katy
WINTLER Michael
Albertina
Jacodb
Mary
Francis
Jessie
Emma
Kathy
Ruth
Albertina
SMITH James O,
Hannah
Estella
Elna
Otis
Lola
HOWARD James
SMITH Jerome B,
BAKER Wm,
Martha
Isaac
Nancy
Charlotte
BYLES Peter
WALL David Dr
Blanche M,
Heary A.
Bernard
Kathy
Cora
Joseph
JAMISON Emma
SMALLWOOD Wm H,
Lou C,
Agnes
Maggie
Wm H, Jr.

e Be s B e i B B B i B B B e e Bl B B Bl B B B B e e e s IEc die INc il e e e Be B o B ik c e Mo Bie I c-Jitc-iic 4

18 Boarder Laborer
26 Boarder Laborex
29 Farmer
21 Wife Keeping house
3 Dau
8/12 Dau
30 Boarder Keeps L Stable
33 Farmer
33 Wife Keeping house
11 Dau
9 Dau
8 Dau
1 Dau
39 Clerk for U.,S., Commissary
35 Wife Keeping house
15 Son
7 Dau
50 General Merchant
50 Wife Keeping house
21 Son Clerk in Store
19 Dau
13 Son
10 Dau
8 Dau
6 Dau
2 Dau
24 Dan
48 Livery Stable
46 Wife Keeping house
19 Dau
11 Dau
9 Son
4 Dau
28 Servant Stable man
23 Son Keeps a stable
52 Farmer
48 Wife Keepiag house
22 Son Farmer
15 Dau
11 Dau
40 Servant LaYorer
51 Apothecary
48 Wite Keeping hoiuse
14 Son
12 Son
10 Dau
7 Dau
5 Son
17 Servant Servant
39 Register U.S. Land Office
26 Wife Keeping house
8 Dau
6 Dau

4/12 ,Son

CA

NY

IA Can PA
MO OH MO
WA IA MO
WA IA MO
Swe Swe Swe
IA

IA MI oH
IA IA IA
WA IA IA
WA IA IA
WA IA IA
Eng Eng Eng
MD "MD MD
MD Eng MD
OR Eng MD
Swtz Swtz Swtz
Swtz Swtz Swtz
WA Swtz Swtz
WA Swtz Swtz
WA Swtz Swtz
WA Swtz Swtz
WA Swtz Swtz
WA Swtz Swtz
WA Swtz Swtz
CA Swtz Swtz
ME NH ME
Can VT VT
WI ME Can
Wl ME Can
WI ME Can
WA ME Can
PA PA PA
Wl ME Can
IN KY NC
KY KY KY
MO IN KY
MO IN KY
MO IN KY
Ire

Ire Ire Ire
Ire Ire Ire
WA

WA Ive Ire
WA Ire Ire
WA Ire Ire
WA Ire Ire
WA

KY KY MD
NY Hun Hun
ID KY NY
1D KY NY
WA KY NY



16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1
44 61 STEVENS William M 64 Miller KY KY KY
Polly A, F 55 wife Keeping house Fra Fra Fra
Theodore M 26 Son Miller MO KY Fra
Sarah F 18 Dau WA KY Fra
Francis M 22 Son Engineer in Mill WA KY Fra
45 62 TURNBULL Mary F 66 Keeping house Eng Eng Eng
’ Mary F 14 Gr-dau WA MO WA
Nellie F 11 Gr-dau WA MO WA
James M 5 Gr-son WA MO WA
HAINE Arthur J, M 40 Has room Census Enumerator Bel
GOODHUE Edith F 16 Gr=-dau WA MA MO
MARKER Isaac M 63 Room Carpenter OH MD PA
MALONEY Lizzie F 14 Servant Servant OR Ire Ire
MOFFAT William M 26 Has room Clerk in U.S. Gen, Ser. NY (€an't read)
46 63 TROUP Wm H, M 53 Engineer Eng Eng Eng
Eliza J. F 42 Wife Keeping house OH Eng Eng
Charles T, M 20 Son River Pilot WA Eng OH
Mary A, F 18 Dau WA Eng OH
Fanny F 16 Dau WA Eng OH
Claud M 14 Son WA Eng OH
Nina F 11 Dau WA Eng OH
CONLEY Thomas M 29 Boarder Clerk in U.S. Gen, Ser, Ire Ire Ire
47 64 WILLIAMSON Malvina F 39 Dress Maker IA VA IA
William M 17 Son IA VA IA
Josephine F 13 Dau OR VA IA
RICHARDSON ___ M 40 Boarder Cooper Eng Eng Eng
48 65 TARLETON John W, M 47 Painter Eng Eng Eng
Minerva F 41 Wife Keeping house AR AL TN
Caroline F 6 Dau WA Eng AR
Arthur H, M 1 Son WA Eng AR
49 66 DUPUIS Nicholas M 68 " Gen, Blacksmith Can Can Can
Juliene F 58 wWife Keeping house Can Can Can
Francis M 16 Son WA Can Can
Charles M 14 Son WA Can Can
BREWSTER Lucy F 25 Dau WA Can Can
JARDINE Mary F 19 Dau WA Can Can
Charles M 1/12 Gr-son WA Ire WA
VAN VLEET James M 10 Gr-son WA NY WA
MORE Eddie M 6 Gr-son OR Ire WA
Harry M 5 Gr~son OR Ire WA
Chester M 3 Gr-son OR Ire WA
48 67 ZEECK Wm F, M 46 Runs Sawmill MI KY IN
Emily J. W 43 Keeping house MI NY NY
Horace M 19 Son MI MI ML
. Mark M 16 Son MI ML MT
50 67 Ethan M 14 Son MI M1 MT.
Alice F 11 Dau MI ML MI
Frederic M 9 Son WA MI MI
Nora J, F 7 Dau WA MI MT
Alpha F 5 Dau WA MI MI
Elma F 2 Dau WA MI MI
WOOLSTENCROFT Abram M 80 Boarder Eng Eng Eng
GARVEY Cornelius M 53 Boarder NY NY CT
SAM M 26 Boarder. Chi Chi Chi



FALL 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS

17

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

69

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

‘51 68 MC GUIRE Charles

Eliza
Addie
Myron
Grace
Archie
GATES William
Lucy
Maud
STEGGERT Richard
Elthina
Grace
Cora
Winnie
Sarah
HEITMAN Henry
Amelia
Lizzie
Harry
SMITH Carrie
HUNDER Harmon
Mary
Bertha
SMITH George
WISE Amelia
Josephine
Louis
Carrie
Theressa
CARTER William F,
Louisa
Joseph
Minnie
Edward
Mabel
BATEMAN Edwin
GOLDBECK William
Rachel
Augusta
BURKHART Lottie
John
PEEL Sarah
Annie
Lizzie
HOOLAHAN Michael

DAMPHOFFER Michael

Christine |
George
DAMPHOFFER Louis
Isabel

Louis E,

George W,
MC GINNESS James

Julia

HRJRARRZARZASHRO g9y m2mm R

38
40 Wife
11 Dau

9 Son
.7 Dau
5/12 Son

Miller
Keeping house

28 Engineer on River Sﬁ.

20 Wife
3 Dau
52
39 Wife
12 Dau
11 Dau
9 Dau
6 Dau
45
39 Wife
5 Dau
1 Son
19 Dau
15 Son
13 Dau
11 Dau
8/12 Gr-son
48
20 Dau
18 Son
14 Dau
12 Dau
38
30 Wife
9 Son
6 Dau
5 Son
3 Dau
23 Bro

60 Wife
19 Dau

1 Son

17 Dau
12 Dau
Ward

Wife
Son

Wife

son

-

s0n

Wife

Keeping house

Butcher
Keeping house

Carpenter
Keeping house

General Merchant

Laborer
Keeping house

Keeping house

Keeps Saloon
Keeping house

Brewer

Keeping house

Watchman at depot
Keeping house

NY

Wl IL KY
NE NY Wl
NE  NY WI
NE NY WI
WA NY WI
OR (can't read)
OR

OR OR OR
Sax Sax Sax
ME ME ME
WA Sax ME
WA Sax ME
WA Sax ME
WA Sax ME

Ger Ger Ger
Ger Gexr Ger
WA Ger Ger
WA Ger Ger
OR Ger Ger
WA Ger Ger
WA Ger Ger
WA Ger Ger

WA Eng WA

HesD HesD HesD
WA Stug HesD
WA Stug HesD
WA Stug HesD
WA Stug HesD
AL

WA Han Ire

WA AL WA
WA AL WA
WA AL WA
WA AL WA
WA AL WA
Prus Prus Prus
PA PA PA
WA Prus PA
WA Prus PA
WA Prus PA

Ire MI Ire
WA Ire Ire
OR Ire Ire
ID Ire Ire
Fra Aus Fra
Fra Fra Fra
WA . Fra Fra
Fra Fra Fra
WA Scot Scot

WA Fra WA
WA Fra WA
Ire Ire Ire
Ire Ire Ire

(To Be Continue)



18

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

BiBLE RECORDS

BROCKS  FAUILY BIRE

The HOLY BIRE, containing (4d and New Testaments, Translated out
aﬁﬁna.l Iiﬂauﬂllﬁei’mofﬂavd,inmdu,

Printed in Philadelphia Ly wiillian W, Harding, fo. 630 Chestrul
Street in 1872, 4 # "0

Presented to Edgan Seldon Iroocks 4y his parents Au 142k, 1872,
= by Ao franeny fugual 1

IWaMi.agu

Jonathan Brooks was marnied to “achel Clark 30th, 1802,

Seldon Brooks was marnied Lo-——e( Lefi Lbank .

Linus Brooks was marnied to Ediza Henmiston Apnil 192h, 1827.
Lovina baoo/asmanma.iedto]uaﬂadl,;.

Samuel L, Brooks was marrnied 1o Anna Peniland Aug Tth, 1872,

Eliza fManie Brooks was marnied Zo William E. Brainard Ocl, 30, 17867,
Cdgan Seldon Brooks was mannied Zo Emma Fo Pebins Il Znd, 1870,
Henny J. Drooks uns mannied Lo Mlary S. Rhodes Fele 17 1870,

Jvaé, Buooks was marnied to Eugene ], Collins Oclofen 111h, 1893,
mma S, Brooks was marnied to William Hillis Novemlen 20th, 1900,

Cloise ide Collins m. 9/5/1936 to Wilbun leonard Siegnen.

Juan Linus Collins m, 6/29/ (fblank) to lLoura lee Ldock.

Alan Leonard Siegnea m, 8/4/7962 Susan Frances Conkens.

Carole Dianne Siegnea m, 8/10/1963 Hogen Kennelh Sawyea.

Larny Wayne diegnea m. 10/ 29/ 1967 1o Carol Wood,

Margarel C. Collins m. 10/3/1970 Lo Don Callis, in Cugene, One. Div, 1971,

Binths
Jonathan DBrooks was foan suly 26th A, D, 1777 in Cheshire, Newhaven Co.
Conneclicut, “ . ’

Rachel Clank was fomn duly 22nd, 1784 in Southampion, Connecticut,

Linus Brooks (2nd son) was boan Apnil 25, 1805 in Burton, Ohio,

Cliza Heamiston waes bonn Novemben &1h, 1505,

g#n Brooks, finsl son of Jonathan, was foan Apnil 2nd, 1803 in Lunton,
Lovina Brooks, only daughlea of Jonathan and Rachel, was loan Augusl 13A,
7809 in Burton, Okio. Frlen of Jo

Jonathan Brooke, son of Jonathan and Rachel, was fonn Oct, 7th, 1820 in

Burton, Ohio.



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

Samuel Linus Brooks was boan Nov. 81k, 1830,

Ethellent Miles Brooks was Loan Marnch 2nd, 1833,

Eliza Madia Brooks was boan Fel, 20th, 1835,

Edgan Seldon Brooks was fosn Jan. 31s%, 1838 in Feardstoun, Jllinois.
Henry Jonathan Prooks was Lonn Man. 7th, 1842.

Emma Florence Penkins Brooks was born Man 51h, 1844,

Anna Pentland DBrooks was Lorn May 26, 1842 in Wewcastle upon Tyne, Enge
Jva C, Brooks, firnst daughlen of & S., was Loan Aug 78,76."7’3.

Emma S, Brooks, 2nd daughlen, was boan july 261h, 1877,

S/zmmanﬂl' /;.wa.mud , 182 son of . M. and b, &, Brainand, was bonn July
18th, 1873,

Linus Brooks Brainard was boan June 20%h, 1879,

% wasd lO/lna soe
“Wilson Henny Linws Brooks, son of Henry [, was born...

Vina was fonn....

Esthen ELiza Brooks, 2nd daughler, was born....

Eugene Joseph Collins was forn Febwwany 1sf, 1670 in Rantoul, JLL,
Charles Edgan Collins, 1st son of J, C?Bwokéand&zgene/. Collins, was
donn Febnuany 21st, 1895 in The Dalles, One. '

Eugene Broocks Collins, nd son, was fonn June 4k, 1899 in The Dalles, Ore.
Margared Hillis, only daughlen of Emma Biocks and William Hillis, was fon
' 2188, 7903 in Wimea, Onegon.

van Linus Collins, 3rd son of Eugene and Jua Collins, was foan March 14%,
7906 in Ramseys Onegon.

MIZ/;/ﬁWM ide Collins, only daughten of &, ]. and Jva B, Collins, loan
Alan Leonand Siegnen, oldest son of Eloise and Wilbun, honn 5/13/7939 at
Convallis, Onregon.

Carol Diane, daughlen, florn in Cugene, Onegon 5/ 15/ 1942,

15.7;/;? lg:;g/;e, 2nd son of Eloise and Willur Siegnen, forn in Cugene, Onegon
Marngaret ELizaleth Siegnon, 1st daughlen of Alan and Susan, loan in Con-
uaai’a': Onegon 70/8/ 1983, phien of ’

Margarnel ELizaleth Collins, dau of Jvan and Laura, fborn 10/24/ 1950,
%37%670&1 Sawyen, Tst son to Diane and Roger, lonn in Seallle, lash.
Stephen John Siegnen, son of Susan and Alan, fLoan 6/11/1967.,

DEATHS

g

w&ookawdﬂlaul 24, 1828, Vina died,...

Clark Brooks died Sepl 5, 1852, died,..,

Seldon Brooks died Zﬁlzlg 16, 1842, Brooks Hillis died Febauany 9th, 1903.
Linus Brooks died , 1879, garel Hillis died Januarny 24, 1903,
Eliza Heamislon Brooks died Ocl 11, 1888. Chanles Edgan Colling, oldesl son of E. ].

15

Lovina Broocks Howdly diecd W 3, 1891, and Jva B, Collins, died on March 22, 1913,
Jonathan Brooks Jn. died June 16, 1845, Eugene Brooks Collines, ond son, died 4/70/1918,
Ethellent Mides Brooks died Fel, 19, 1842.  Jua Brooks Collins died 8/20/1957,

Emma Pertins Brooks died 26, 1877, Cugene Joseph Collins died 11/7/1957.

Edgan Seldon Brooks died 26, 1900, Jvan Linus Collins, 3nd son of Jua and Eugene,

Henny Jonathan Brooks died Januany 18, 1903. died Tk, 17, 1971,
%?‘.fn Henny Linus Brooks Lrad Septenten 30, ’



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

farmer & miller (Jonas /----, b, Sweden, mo. unnamed, b. Sweden) cause- gen-
eral debility (s.) A. Quarnberg, #248

QUONG, L.D., m., 18 April 1898 at Vauc., res. same, age 33, b. Calif., single,
merchant, race-Chinese (parents unnamed, both b. China) cause-appendicitis (s.)
Edwd. F. Hixon, #259

RAMBO, Willard, m., 25 Aug. 1891 at Brush Prairie, res. same, age 8 yrs., b. Ore.,
(Nye? Rambo, b. Iowa, ----/Clark, b. Ore.) cause-diptheria (s.) J. Burt, #7

RAMEY, William Henry, m., 28 June 1893 at St. Joseph Hosp., res. Clarke Co., b.
Canada, single, laborer, cause-miliary tuberculosis (s.) H.A. Wall, #79

RAY ....(illegible), m., 1 Feb. 1902 at Camas, res. same, age 12 da. (----—- /Ray...,
b. Germany, Agusta Powell, b. Germany) cause-indigestion (s.) R.D. Wiswall, #362

REED, Raymond G., m., 27 Oct., 1898 at hospital, Vanc., res. Portland, age 3 yrs.,
cause-unknown (s.) J.R. Smith, #273

" REID, Oliver P., m., 31 March 1900 at Etna, Clark Co., res. Etna, b, Etna, single,

mill hand (Adam C. Reid, b. Etna Green, Ind., Jane James b. Medarysvill, Ind.)
cause-caught by logs in r...lway (railway?), (s.) A.C. Reid, father of dec., #316

REINEL, Nicholal, m., 26 June 1892 at home near Lacamas, b. Bavaria, marr., farmer,
(John Reinel, b, Bavaria, Margaret Bower, b. Bavaria) cause-carcinoma (s.) James
E. Stevens, #54

RICHARDSON, Albert..., m., 31 March 1894 at Clark Co., res. same, b, U.S., age 12
yrs. (A.K. Richardson, b. U.S.) cause-gunshot wound in head (s.) Edwd. F. Hixon
#93

RIGG, Rhodena, f., 22 March 1899 at Vanc., res. same, age 24, b. U.S., marr., (M.C.
Stewart, b. Scot., Martha Davis, b. Mich.) cause-consumption (s.) Edwd. F. Hix-
son, #288 |

ROBINSON, Mrs., f., 22 Sept. 1899 at Vanc., res. same, age 50, marr,, cause-tuber-
culosis, (s.) R.G. Black, #302

ROBINSON, Frankie May, f., 29 May 1894 near Lacamas, b. near Lacamas, age-infant,
(Frank Robinson, b. Wash., Minnie May Blair, b. Wash.) not of viable age (s.)
James E, Stevens, #97

ROCHON, Celeste Mrs., f., 3 April 1899 at Vanc., res. Cowlitz, Lewis Co., Wa., b.
Vanc., wid. (----/Jourdan, b. Canada) cause-exhaustion from chronic diarrhea (s.)
P.G. Black, #292

RUNYCN, Isaac, m., 15 March 1897 at Etna, res. same, age 74, b. Tenn., marr., farmer,
(Aaron Runyon, Margarette Luthan) cause-paralysis of the heart (s.) Mrs. Martha
L. Runyon, wife, #216



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 21

RUNYON, Presston, m., 9 Aug. 1902 at Etna, Clark Co., res. same, age 77, single,
b, Pikesville, Tenn., farmer (Aron Runyon, Margarette Glothen), cause-brights
disease (é.) M.L. Runyon, sister-in-law, #376

SAKRISON, Lena C., f., 17 July 1900 at Bureka, res. same, age 1 yr. 9 mo. 3 da.,
b. Eureka (no state given), (Gabriel Sakrison, b. Finland, Catherine Kaukkonen,
b, Finland) cause-hoop cough (s.) Gabriel Sakrison, #334

SAKRISON, V...(Vrua or Vuia?), m., 10 Aug, 1900 at Bureka, res. Bureka, age 3 yr.,
5 mo. 16 da. (Gabriel Sakrison, b. Finland, Catherine Kaukkonen, b, Finland)
cause-hooping cough (s.) Gabriel Sakrison, #335

SCALDENBRAND, Joseph, m., 12 Dec. 1895 at Vanc. Barracks, Wa., res. same, age 39,
b. Germany, single, soldier, cause-drowning (suicide ?) question mark on orig-
inal document, (s.) R.G. Ebert, asst. surgeon, #166

SCHMITT, Bertha, f., 8 Jan. 1892 at Vanc., res. same, age 7 yrs. 8 da., b. la..oss
(iaCross?) Wisc., (William C. Schmitt, b. Fa...ton City, Wisc., Katharina Leibel,
b. Austria) :caﬁse-diptheria croup (s.) John Steiner, #24

SCHOFIELD, Nicholas, m., 28 April 1897 at Vanc., res. same, age 59, b. Ireland, marr.,
merchant (Edwin Schofield, b. Ireland, Mary ,/----, b. Ireland) cause-septicenia,
(s.) R.G., Black, #229

SCHUYIER, Mrs., f., 28 April 1896 at Clarke Co., res. same, age 58, b. Germany,
cause-paralysis (s.) Edwd. F. Hixon, #173

'SECHRIST, S.N., Jr., m., 2 July 1892 at Clarke Co., res. Vanc. Lake, Clarke Co.,
age 3 yrs., (S.N. Secrist, b. Grant Co. Ind., N.E, Oden (Odem?), b. Clarke Co.
Ind.) cause-diptheria (s.) J.M. Burt, #50

SEIGIE, Henry(?), m., 10 July 1891 at Vanc., res. same, age abt. 70, b. Germany,
single, laborer (parents unnamed, both b. Germany) cause-apoplexy (s.) J.R.
Smith, #1 - |

SELBY, Clara, f., 13 Aug. 1895 at Maple Grove, Wa., res. same, age 23, b. Maple
Grove, photo printing (John M. Selby, b. Mo. Phoebe M. Gardner, b, Ill.,) cause-
consumption (s.) Mrs. P.M, Selby, mother, #129

SHELDEN, S.S., m., 13 Jan. 1897 at LaCenter, res. same, age 60, b. N.Y., marr. ,
farmer (E. Shelden, b. N.Y., Diantha Perkins, b, N.Y.) cause-typhoid pneumoni-
tis (s.) J.M. Chalmers, #209

SHERWOOD, Minnie, Mrs., f., 19 July 1899 at Vanc., res. Kalama, age 56, b. N.Y.
marr., cause-sarcomatous tumor (s.) R.G. Black, #299

SMITH, Annie Mary, f., 30 Sept. 1892 at Vanc., res. same, age 9 yrs., b. Kan.,
(S.A. Smith, b. U.S., S.T.(?) Hardman, b. U.S.), cause-diptheria (s.) Edwd. F.
Hixon, #57



22 TRATL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

STEVENS, Bernard J., m., 23 Feb., 1899 at Vanc., age 6 wks., b. Vanc., (Francis
Stevens, b. Vanc., Mary McGouarty, b. Philadelphia, Pa.) whooping cough, (s.)
N.J.A. Simons, #287

STINSON, James, m.; 7 Sept. 1894 at Vanc., res. Clark Co., 23, b. U.S., single,
laborer (----/Stinson, b, Ireland) accident in quarry (s.) Edward F. Hixon,

#107

STOLLER, Liddy, f., 12 Sept. 1896 at Vanc., res. same, age 27 days, (Robert Stoller,
b. Switzerland, Lizzie Wampfler, b. Switzerland) diarrhia (s.) J.M. Burt, #193

STONE, Mary Mrs., f., 27 April 1895 at LaCamas, res. same, 64, b, Canada, seam stres
(----/Fox, b, N.Y.) cerebral apoplexy (s.) James E. Stevens, #121

STONEHOUSE, Charles, Mrs., f., 24 May 1899 at Vanc., res. Fourth Plain, Vanc., 39,
b. England, marr. (---/Davis, b, Eng.) appendicitis (s.) H.A., Wall, #293

SUTHERLAND, George, m., 26 Aug. 1899 at Vanc., b, N.Y., 52, marr., retired soldier,
U.S.A., (parents unnamed, both b. Scotland), cancer of stomach (s.) R.G. Ebert,
surgeon, #300

SWAN, Elizabeth, Mrs., f., 18 Nov. 1893 at Clark Co., res. same, 60, b, Mich., marr.
farmer's wife, (Lewis ---, b. U.S., mo. umnamed, b. U.S.) pneumonia (s.) Edwd.

F, Hixon, #85

SWAN, Mary, f., 19 Dec. 1894 at Clark Co., res. Wash., 37, b. U.S., single, imbecile
(W.H. Swan, b. U.S., Elizabeth Lewis, b, U.S.) cause - .... ysepelas(s.) Edwd,
F. Hixon, #116

SWAN, W.H., m., 29 May 1895 at Clarke Co., res. same, 62, b. Mich., farmer, wid.,
(fa., unnamed, b, U.S., ----/Ball, b. U.S.), obstruction of bowel (s.) Edwd. F.
Hixon, #128 .

SWENEY, Elen, f., 7 March, 1896 at Camas, res. same, 67, b. Ireland (---/McGee, b.
Ireland, Elen McGee, b, Ireland) bronchitis (s.) J. Randolph Smith, #182

TABEL, Francis, f., 15 Dec. 1892 at Vanc., res. same, 34, b. Ore., marr., (fa.
----/Bennett) lagrippe (s.) J. Randolph Smith, #60

TAYLOR, Aaron, m., 14 Feb. 1897 at Etna, Clark Co., res. same, 18 b. Etna, single,
farmer, (John T. Taylor, b, Ind., Nancy Ruggless, b. Ind.) pneumonia (s.) John
T. Taylor, parent, #212

TAYIOR, lewis, m., 20 Feb. 1897 at Etna, Clark Co., res. same, 16, b. Etna, single,
farmer, (John T. Taylor, b. Ind., Nancy Ruggless, b. Ind.) typhoid pneumonia (s.)
John T. Taylor, parent, #211



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS _ 23

SMITH, Benjamin F., m., 30 Apr. 1896, at Battle Ground, res. same, 13 yrs., b. Mo.
(John A. Smith, b. Mo., Sarah Stufflebean, b, Mo.) diptheria (s.) John A. Smith,
parent, #176 '

SMITH, J.O., m., 14 Feb, 1892 at Vanc., res. same, 2 yrs., b, Vanc., (J.B. Smith, b.
Wisc., M.E. Smith, b. Vanc.) diptheria (s.) J.R. Smith, #33 .

SMITH, Odessa, f., 22 Aug. 1891 at Vanc., infant, b, Vanc., (S.A. Smith, b, America)
cholera (s.) J.J. Sellwood, #5

SMITH, Odessa Blanche, f., 9 Mar. 1896 at BEtna, Clark Co., res., same, age 4 mo., b.
Etna (James G. Smith, b. Sangamon Co. I1l., Emma Runyan, b. Reingold Co., Iowa)
spinal disease (s.) Emma Smith, #161

SNODGRASS, Clara J., f., 27 March, 1894 at Vanc., res. same, 25, b. Webster City, Iowa,
single, steno. (J.A. Snodgrass, b. Phillipi, Va., Esther A. Bone, b. Montezuma,
Iowa, consumption (s.) Mrs. N.J.A. Simons, #95

SOMERS, Canadins A., m., 3 Apr. 1899 at Vanc., res. same, 70, farmer, cause-don't
know (s.) J.R. Smith, #291

=" SPARKS, John Oliver, m., 24 June 1894 at Vanc., res. same, 23 yrs, b. Kossuth Co.
Iowa, marr. bookkeeper & steno. (Edward Sparks, b. Ohio, Priscilla Spurgeon, b,
Ohio) ‘pulmonary air intestinal t.b. (s.) Wm. H. Arthur, #102

SPENCER, Wm. R., m., 18 Dec. 1902 at LaCenter, res. same, 58, b. Ind., marr., (----
/Spencer, b. Ky., ----/Mason, b, Ky.) cancer of stomach (s.) John G. Smith, #379

STEADMAN, Nettie, Mrs., f., 17 Oct. 1896 at Vanc., res. same, 24, b. Ireland, marr.,
(Michael /---Geary?, Jane Sheely), cereb, hemm. (s.) J. Randolph Smith, #197

STEELE, William, m., 4 Aug. 6 a.m. 1891 at Vanc., res. same, 23 yrs., 6 mo. 3 da.,
single, carpenter, b. Pa. (Richard Steele, b. Cana., ----/Fisher, b. N.C.) con-
sumption (s.) John Steiner, #l4

STANTON, Leona, f., 9 Jan. 1899 Clark Co., res. same, 32, b. Chicago, Ill., marr.,
(A.J. Parshall, b. Ind. Mary Carney, b. Ind.) éonsumption (s.) Edwd F. Hixon, #279

STETSON, Henry Clair, m., 3 Jan. 1897 at Battle Ground, res. same, age 2 mo. 5 da.,

- 'b. Battle Ground (Clair H. Stetson, b. San Francisco, Ca., Hattie Hopfensack, b.
San Francisco, Ca.) inflamm, 6f bowels (s.) Mrs. P. Croken, #328

STETSON, Herman, m., 15 Oct. 1897 at Battle Ground, age 8 hrs. (Clair R. Stetson, b,
I11., Hattie Hopfensack, b. San Francisco, Ca.) spasms (s.) Mrs. P. Croken, #329

STEVENS, Beatrice Elizabeth, f., 14 June 1895 at Lacamas, res. same, age-6 Aug. 1894
(James E. Stevens, b, Aurora, Md.,Jessie Araminta Moore, b. Jaynesville, Minn.,
membranous croup (s.) James E. Stevens, #124



24 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

TAYLOR, Nancy, Mrs., f., 22 Feb, 1897 at Portland, Ore., res. Etna, Clark Co., 49,

b, Ind., marr., farmer's wife (Francis Ruggles, b, Ind., mo. unnamed, b, Ind.)
pneumonia (s.) John T. Taylor, husband, #217 .

TESSIER, Lucie, f., 6 Feb, 1900 at Vanc., res. Grass Valley, Ore., 68, b, St. Anne
De La Piracle, Canada, single, domestic (---/Tessier, b. Canada), brights disease
(s.) R.G. Black, #314

TETRO, Peter, m., 12 June 1893 at St. Joseph hosp., res. Clark Co., 53/55?, b. Burl-
ington, Vt., laborer, mitral heart dis. (s.) H.A. Wall, #77

THIBODEAU, Joseph, m., 3 May 1896 at Vgnc., res. St. Johns, 27, b. Ontario, single,
(Hermi Thibodeau, b. Ontario, Mary Emery, b. Ontario) pyomia(?) (s.)H.A. Wall, #17

TICHNOR, Lewis, m., 2 July 1900 at LaCamas Lake, age 2 wks., b. Camas, Wa. (Irving
Tichnor, b. Minn., Mary E. Sholes, b. Iowa), indigestion (s.) Louisa V. Spicer, #3

TOOLEY, John T., m., 25 Aug. 1891 at Vanc., 28, b, Vanc., marr., band sawyer, (George
Tooley, Mary Gault), s. John Steiner, #6

TOWLE, Herbert, m., 7 March 1897 at Orchards, res., same, 7 yrs., b. Astoria, Ore.
(Jeevs A, Towle, b, Enfield, Maine, Alice J..dson- Judson?, b. Salem, Ore.) typhoi
pneumonia (s.) J. Randolph Smith, #225

TURBELL, Davie F., m., 13 March 1896 at Vanc., res. same, age 29, b. U.S. (Geo.
Turbell, b. Ky., Mary E. Harris, b. U.S.), laborer, cause-brain softening, (s.)
unsigned, #149

UNDERWOOD, David, m., 5 Nov. 1895 at Vanc. Barracks, res. same, 30, b. Mich.,
single, soldier, pneumonia (s.) R.G. Ebert, asst. surgeon, #167

UNKNOWN, m., abt. 1 April 1892 at Columbia River, res. Klickitat, Wa., age abt. 45,
b. prob., Sweden, laborer, drowned (s.) Geo. S. Shepherd, J.P., #51

USAMA, Chas. Victor, m., 15 March 1896 at St. Joseph hosp., Vanc., 18, b. Mich.,
single, res. of Hockinson (Wm. Usama, b. Finland, Christine /———, b. Finland)
farmer, meningitis (s.) H.A. Wall, #163

VICKERS, Sylvester and wife, m. and f., 29 Jan. 1897 at Vanc., laborer and house-
wife, disision jurors - cause naturai, an inquestion by Dr, J.M. Burt, coronor,
#223

WALKER, Harold, m., 23 March 1898 at Camas, res. same, 2 yrs, b. Camas (Eli Walker,
b. Ind., Adah Swarthout, b. N.Y.) pneumonia (s.) Louisa V. Spicer, #253

WARD, James, m., 21 Aug. 1891 at St. Joseph hosp., res. Cape Horn, 22, b. N.Y.,N.Y.,
single, laborer, acute tuberculosis & heart failure (s.) Henry A, Wall, #4

WARD, Nancy, f., abt. 7 Sept. 1896 at Hockinson, Wa., res. same, 84, b. Ohio, wid.,

(fa. +.../Cochran) paralysis (s.) J. Randolph Smith, #200



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 25

WEISEL, Dorothey, f., 24 Dec. 1898 at Vanc., res. same, 18 mos., b. Vanc. (Charles
Weisel, b, Baltimore, Mary Dunn, b, Ireland) diptheria (s.) Robt. Young, #278
WEST, George W., m., 30 Dec. 1893 at LaCamas, res., same, 70, b. England, papermaker,
wid. (Thomas West), prob, appopletic (s.) James E. Stevens, #98

WESTHOFF, Erma, f., 25 May 1897 at Vanc., res. same, 8 yrs., b. Wash. (Geo. West-
hoff, b. Germany, Mary Holteman---line drawn thru name, b. Germany) diptheria,
Su.oss? (s.) R.G. Black, 7228

WHEELER, Matilda C., f., 25 Dec. 1891 at Clark Co., res. same, 58, b. England,
nurse, wid., consumption (s.) Edwd. F. Hixon, #22

WHITEMAN, Clarissa, f., 6 April 1902, infant, b. Vanc. (William J. Whiteman, b.
Grundy Co. Iowa, Lilian L. Franklin, b.Port Huron, Mich., cause----(s.) Isabel
Sedgwick, #366

WHITEMAN, ILilian L., f., & April 1902 at Vanc., res. Manor, 31, b, Port Huron, Mich.,
marr., (Ruben B. Franklin, b. Allegheny, N.Y., Della L. Bowen, b. Grove, N.Y.)
puerferalmania & exhaustion (s.) Isabel Sedgewick, #365

WILLIAM, Olson Charles, m., 23 March 1896 at Cedar Creek, Clark Co., res. same, 2 yrs.,
birthdate 15 March 1894 (August Olson, b. Sweden, Ida Mathilda Kilander, b. Swed-
en) feebleness from birth (s.) August Olson, parent, #169

WINSTON, Charlotte, f., 21 Dec. 1894 at Vanc. Barracks, res. same, 20, b. New Al-
bany, Ind., marr. (Alexander J. (I.?) Burnett, b. Madison, Ind., Margery Couch
Honey---Hovey?, b. England) pueperal syp...ia (s.) Wm. H. Arthur, #112

WOLF, Jane, f., 14 June 1895 at Lewisville, res. same, 29, b. Ohio, marr., farmer s
wife (..../Biggs) malicious ulceration of stomach (s.) E.J. Taylor, #125

WOODWELL, A... S., m., 26 March 1900 at Vanc., res. same, 50, b. Pittsburgh, Pa.,
single, laborer, consumption (s.) J.R. Smith, #317

WASTER (?) MOSTER (?), Owen, m., 20 Oct. 1897, 2 yrs., b, Clarke Co., (Ed Woster?, b.
Maine, mo., unnamed, b. U.S.) meningitis (s.) unsigned, #243

YOUNG, Emma C., f., 23 July 1896 at Washougal, res. Vanc., 18 yr. 10 da., b. Clarke
Co., single (G.H. Young, b. Germany, Catharina Young, b. Germany) accidental
drowning (s.) G.H. Young, father, #189

2INK, Frank, m., 17 May 1893 near Lacamas, res. and birth same, infant, (Joseph An-
tone Zink, b. Germany, Victoria Gessler, b. Germany) cappillary bronchitis (s.)
James E, Stevens, #74

CORRECTIONS & Additions:
ESTERBERG, Elsa Pret..., f., 8 Jan. 1902, 71, b. Finland, marr., housekeeper,
(Mikkel Varnl,... Varula?, b. Finland, consumption (s.) John P, Esterberg, Hockin-

son, death at Hockinson, res. same, #361



26 TRAIL BREAKERS . Vol X, No.1

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions will not be on loan while on the '"new"
shelf but can be used for reference when our library is open.
Later they will be placed among others on the shelves. Some
will continue to be reference only while others can be checked
out by members for a two week period.

Aldridge, Franklin Rudolph. Aldredge Records, Vol. I and II. Nash-
ville, TN: 1966, 1975. Presented by Bess Prill. Seven varied
spellings of Aldridge are included in these two volumes contain-
ing 450 pages of census and other records from southern states.
There's a list of 700 confederate soldiers too. Indexed.

Appleton's Encyclopaedia of American Biography. Edited by J. G.
Wilson and John Fiske. New York. 1888. Six large volumes con-
tain biographies of 15,000 prominent Americans. Index in Vol. VI

Arndt Karl J. R A Documentary History of the Indiana Decade of the
Harmony Society. 1814-1824, Volume II, 1820-1824. Indianapolis:
Indiana Historical Society. 1978. Presented by Geraldine

Gilman. A detailed story of this group of people told through
letters. ’

Cheever Family. Presented by Colleen Bennett. From records of
Harley Cheever, Wichita, KS. Samuel Cheever was born at Salem,
MA 1798 ‘but in 1820 was in Jefferson Co., NY; Indiana in 1838;
and Iowa during the Civil War. Son Ezekiel moved to Kansas.

Chronological Summary of Records from the History of the Civil War.
Events from 1861 to 1865.

Clemens, William Montgomery, compiler. North and South Carolina
Marriage Records from the Earliest Colonial Days to Civil War.
Baltimore: Genealogical Pub. Co. 1981. Listed alphabetically
-by bride's or groom's surname. '

Coulter, John and John Cooper. Queen Victoria. Her Grand Life and
Glorious Reign. Pub. 1901. Presented by Lorraine Croswell.
Complete story of her career. Illustrated.

Cox, Evelyn E. Ancestree Climbing in the Midwest. Owensboro, KY:
Cook and McDowell Pub. 1980. Counties and sources with addresses
for various records are listed for Illinois, Indiana, Iowa,
Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska.

Cox, Evelyn. Wisconsin Terrltorlal Gazette and Burlington Adverti-
ser (Iowa) Newspaper Abstractions 1837-1840. Owensburg, KY:
Cook-McDowell. 1980. Fun to read, these abstracts are clues
for researchers. Indexed.




FALL 1983 TRATL BREAKERS , 27

‘Crowson, E.T. Life As Revealed Through Early American Court Records.
Easley, SC: southern Historical Press. 1981. Presented by
Catherine smith. Includes the story of Col. John Curtis of

Williamsburg, VA. Indexed.

Early Connecticut Marriages As Found on Ancient Church Records
Prior to 1800. Edited by Frederic W. Bailey. Republished 1968
by Genealogical Pub. Co., Baltimore. 16 Church records listed.
Several indexes.

Early and Present History of Fix Ridge, Latah County, Idaho. 1877-
1964, By Fix Ridge Club. 1966. Presented by Judy Rogers.
Contains many narratives about families. Illustrated.

Early Wimer Families in Oregon. Presented by E. Collom. Valentine
Wimer was born in Maryland about 1770. Grandson Adam Wimer
was in Oregon by 1867. Other surnames: Strong and Morey.
After 24 pages of narrative the book is filled with family

group sheets,

Eterovich, Adam S. Croatian Pioneers in America 1685-1900. Palo
Alto, CA: Ragusan Press. 1979, The result of 20 years of

independent research. Indexed.

The Evolution of Washington Counties BY Newton Carl Abbott and Fred
Carver. Published by Yakima Valley Genealogical Society and
Klickitat County Historical Soxiety. Historical explanations
with maps.

Families Who Settled in Seattle Prior to 1870. Compiled by Dorothy
F, C. Bockmier., 1949. Data about people has a code indicating

bibliographic source. Indexed.

German Research, Introduction to. Compiled by Alpha Day, dJune
Harrison, and Pat Johnston for Genealogical Forum of Portland,
OR. Anyone starting German research could profit for their
suggestions. .

History of Linn County, Oregon. Early 1850 Records. Editor, Lois
M. Boyce. Portland, OR: Boyce-Wheeler Publishing. 1983.
Contains 1850 census with index, 1851-2-3 assessment rolls, and
lists of various government officials. ,

Index of Washington State Society DAR. 1931-1980. Compiled by
Shirley Swart. Pub. by Yakima Valley Genealogical Society.
1983. From donated genealogical materials housed in Yakima
this 300 page index lists abstracted surnames.

Jones, Victor W. Some Antecedents and Descendants of Mr,., and Mrs.
Earl Douglas Jones, Oregon Pioneers of 1847. Seattle. Revised
1973. Four Jones brothers emigrated from Ohio to Oregon about
1847, VLydia Douglas' ancestry was early in New England. The
‘Collard family was from southern states. Other families inclu-
ded: Cannon, Crawford, Ford, Galloway, Hempstead, Henderson,
Holton, Hubbard, Hull, Jenner, Kelsey, Lewis, Loomis, Martian,
Meriwether, Quillerfield, Reade, Rogers, Stark, Strong, Warner.




28 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

Kentucky Speciai Census. 1890. Bell and Boyle Counties. By Evelyn -
Cox, Ellensburg, WA. 1979. About 350 surnames indexed. An

intent of this census was to obtain names of Civil War Veterans
or widows.

Kitsap County, WA Death”Recofds 1892-1907. Bremerton, WA: Puget
Sound Genealogical Society. 1982. Presented by June Andrews.
Gives place and cause of death, age, date.

Klickitat County Territorial Census. 1871, 1883, 1885, 1887, 1889.
Yakima (WA) Valley Genealogical 8001ety. 1983 350 pages of
names with age, birthplace. Indexed.

Lane County Oregon Records. Reprinted from Oregon Genealogical
Society Bulletins, 1962-1983. Presented by Rose Marie Harshman.
Includes index of citizenship and naturalization records and
various other records,

Library Shelf List of the Genealogical Forum of ‘Portland, OR. Com-
piled by Mary Lou Stroup. 1983. contains. a 1ist of the books
and periodicals found in the Forum library.

Linn County, Oregon, Pioneer Settlers. Oregon Territory Donation
Land Claim Families to 1855, Lebanon, OR: Pub by John Miles.
1983. Family group sheets augmented by narrative. Index lists
40 families.

Marriage Records of Marion County Oregon, Vol. V 1884-1888. Com-
piled by Custer and Faville. Published by Willamette Valley
Genealogical Society (1983) and presented to CCGS. Names,
ages, places, dates listed. Over 1500 names indexed.

McCoy, Fred Jay. Linn county, Oregon, Pioneer Settlers. John McCoy
1814-1889. A Historical Narrative of His Experiences. Albany,
OR: Richard R. Milligan. 1983, John McCoy, born in Virginia,
lived in Ohio, Illinois, married Sarah Junkin in 1835, in 1847
were in Oregon.

Missouri Census of 1840, Chariton County

Missouri Census of 1840, Howard County Compiled by Frances Nelson
and Gwen Grouse, Riverside, CA 1977. Presented by Robert
Rodgers. County histories plus transcription of census from
microfilm. Indexed.

Missouri, Texas County, 1870 Census. Salem, OR: Pub. by Erma Lee
Skyles Brown. 1983. Includes age, occupation, birthstate.

National Genealogical Society Library Book List. Revised and enlarged
by Jean D. Strahan. Washington, D.C. 1978. Presented by Colleen
Bennett. 500 pages of titles arranged by Library of Congress
call number.

Nebraska, Dodge County, Marriage~Records 1877-1882, Fremont, NB:
Eastern Nebraska Genealogical Society. Presented by Delillah

Knight. Data includes birthplace, age, parents. Indexed.




FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 29

Nebraska: Five books by E. Evelyn Cox, Ellensburg, WA

Nebraska Special Census 1890. Data listed for these counties:
Banner, boone, brown, Cedar, Chase, Cherry, Cheyenne, Colfax,
Cuming, Dakota, Dixon, Deuel, Dundy, Garfield, Gosper, Grant,
Greely, Hayes, Hooker, Howard Keith, Phelps, Polk, Rlchardson,
Thayer.

1870 Nebraska Census. Names, ages, birthplace for persons within
15 counties. Indexed. .

1860 Nebraska Territory Census. Index to 750 heads of families.

1854, 1855, 1856 Nebraska Territory Censuses. Some of the heads of
famllles listed here were crossing the plalns heading for CA
and OR.

Some Early Nebraska Records, Marriage Records and Cemetery Inscrip-
tions. About 2700 surnames indexed.

Neils, Selma M. So This is Klickitat. Klickitat Woman's Club, 1967.
Presented by Evelyn Maloney. A story of a small Washington
community from early Klickitat Indians. Indexed.

Nutting, Fred. Linn County, Oregon, Pioneer Settlers. O0ld Time
Albany. Albany, OR: Pub. by Richard R. Milligan. 1982. Re-
prints of historical articles published in the Albany Democrat
Herald. 1935-1938. Indexed.

O'Brien, Michael J. Irish Settlers in America. Baltimore: Geneal.
Pub. Co. 1979. Purchased by CCGS in honor of Evelyn Maloney,
President 1982-3. From the Journal of the American Irish His-
torical Society which was published 1898-1941 which lists
25,000 Irish pioneers and settlers in two volumes.

Olsson, Nils William. Swedish Passengers, arrivals in U.S. Ports
1820-1850 (except New York). St. Paul, MN: North Central Pub.
Co. 1976, Gives ships, dates, ports, and notes on some pass-
engers.,

Oregon County Maps. Done by Oregon State Highway Department. Show
rivers, roads, towns, and section lines.

Oregon Genealogical Society Library shelf List. 1982. Presented
by Rose Marie Harshman.

Oregon, Linn County, Cemeteries, 5 cemeteries.

Oregon, Clackamas County Cemeteries, six cemeteries,

Oregon, Benton County, four cemeteries.
The three above were copied by Barbara Hanshew and Ethel Ship-
man, published by Erma Lee Skyles Brown. The cemeteries are
located on maps with all names and dates copied. Indexed. 1982,

Oregon Military Records. Eugene, OR: Ofegon Genealogical Society.
1983. Presented by Rose Marie Harshman. Confederate Veterans
buried in Oregon and other veterans.




30 : TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

Oregon Records. Oregon Genealogical Society, Eugene, OR. 1983.
Presented by Rose Marie Harshman. Various vital records for
these counties: Baker, Douglas, Harney, Hood River, Jackson,
‘Josephine, Malheur, Umatilla, Umpqua, Union, Wallowa. Also
Oregon military records.

Ormesher, Susan. Missouri Marriages Before 1840, Baltimore:
Genealogical Pub. Co. 1982,  Intended as an index to records
obtainable at the county recorder's office arranged in alph-
abetical order.

Papanikolas, Helen Z. The Peoples of Utah. Salt Lake City: Utah
State Historical Society. 1976. About early peoples of Utah
from Indians to later peoples of varied races. Illustrated.
Indexed.

Ray, Worth S. Tennessee Cousins, A History of Tennessee People.
Baltimore: Genealogical Pub. Co. 1980. Much genealogical data
is listed by county.

Revolutionary War Pensions. A List of Widows As of January 1870.
U. S. Executive Documents published by Erma Lee skyles Brown.
1982. About 500 widows are listed with age, town of residence.

Rillera, Mary Jo. The Adoption Searchbook. Huntington Beach, CA:
Triadoption Publications. 1981. Nineteen chapters treat adop-
tion and research techniques.

Rogue Valley Genealogical Society Library Shelf List. Medford, OR:
RVGS., 1983. Books listed with title and call number. Period-
icals listed by state.

Saunders, Col. James Edmonds. Early Settlers of Alabama. Baltimore:
Geneal. Pub. Co. 1982. Written as historical newspaper articles
of North Alabama, 1880-1889, names and dates are included. Part
II contains genealogies of 57 families compiled by Elizabeth
Saunders Stubbs. Indexed.

South Dakota, Pennington Coﬁnty, Marriages 1887-1899. Published by
Rapid City Society for Genealogical Research. Includes names,
date, age, residence town. Indexed.

Stemmons, John D. and Diane. The Vital Record Compendium. Logan,
Utah: Everton Publishers. 1979, By state, county, town, avail-
able vital records are listed with a code for source.

Stevenson, Noel C. Search and Research. Salt Lake City: Deseret
Book Co. 1979. Starting with fifteen questions to help you
analyze the possibilities, sources by state continue.

Teichert, Minerva Kohlhepp. A Romance of 0ld Fort Hall. Portland,
OR: Metropolitan Press. 1932, DPresented by Lorraine Croswell.
A story woven around the history of 0ld Fort Hall and the
American Falls area of Idaho.




FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 31

Tennessee Marriage Records and Bonds., 1783-1870. Easley, SC: Edi-
tor Rev. S. Emmett Lucas. 1981. Presented by Evelyn Maloney.
In three volumes are listed records from index cards of the
Tennessee State Library. Each volume indexed. 35,000 marriages.

U.S. Lineage Society Register. Compiled by J. Roberts for the Geneal.
Library of the Church of Latter Day Saints., 1982, Gives goals
and membership requirements of seventy societies, In some cases
microfilm numbers help you find a surname. -

Weeks, Genevieve C. Oscar Carleton McCulloch 1843-1891. Indianapolis:
Indiana Historical Society. 1976. Presented by Geraldine Gilman.
A biography of a Congregational preacher. Indexed.

Who's Who in America. Chicago, IL: Marquis Who's Who, 39th Edition.
1976-7. Two volumes. Presented by Evelyn Maloney. Over
70,000 biographies of important people are included. Vol. II
contains a necrology list as well as lists of names to be found
in regional volumes.

VERTICAL FILE:

Family History. forrespondence regarding surnames: Anderson, Bird,
Brown, Cchran, Conners, Conrad, Costello, Jenkins, McWilliams,
Mercier, Proebstel, Roloff, Ware, Welsh, Wagner, Wright, Wiese.

Genealogy, A Bibliography. Kitsap Regional Library.

Ireland, Ordnance Survey of Northern Ireland Maps of Omagh, Ennis-
klllen, Armagh.

Mayflower: Husbands of First Five Generations of Mayflower Women
Descendants Xerox pages in vertical file listing husbands for
Chilton, Bradford, White, Eaton, Winslow, Billington, Samson,
Warren, Hopkins, Standish, Allerton, Alden, Fuller, Rogers,
Cooke, More, Brewster.

Oregon. Missouri Flats Cemetery. By DAR. Jackson County information.
Presented by E. Collom.

Patterson-Sturgess Families. Correspondénce.

Washington, Local Historical Societies. 1982, A 1list.

REFERENCE SHELF:

Guide to Genealogical Research in the National Archives. Washington, D.C.:
National Archives Record Service. 1982, A twenty chapter book to tell what
records are available to genealoglsts in the national archives and the eleven
reginal branches. -

dederdrededriedede dededk dodededded

GENEALOGY BEGINS AS AN INTEREST ~- BECOMES A HOBBY -- CONTINUES AS AN AVOCATION --
-=TAKES OVER AS AN OBSESSION -- AND IN IT'S LAST STATE IS AN INCURABLE DISEASE!



32 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

INBRIARYRUIPDATE

GERMAN ANCESTORS??? This fall marks the 300th anniversary of the first German im-
"migration to this hemisphere. Germantown, Pennsylvania was the first permanent
settlement of German speaking people on this continent. Lufthansa is marking the
occasion with eight-day tours of German archives and genealogical societies. Two
tours—-one to northern Germany and one to southern Germany are offered. The es-
corted, eight day tours cost $487. Airfare is additional.

AN ODE TC THE GERMAN PIONEERS

Not as beggars did they come, with willing hearts and hands
They came, to found a new home, in the great Western land.
They settled in the forest, and filled the prairie plain,
Also felled the giant oak, and raised the golden grain.

Many were of humble birth, for titles did not care;

Proved themselves of sterling worth, as neighbors they were fair.
With their music and their song, they drove their cares away,
Thus the days seemed not so long, a happy folk were they.
Loyally offered their lives, for the new Fatherland.

Antietam and Gettysburg-—-Atlanta to the Sea--

German troops fought gallantly, to make this country free.
None more loyal were than they, none ever proved more true,
Freely also shed their blood, for the RED, WHITE and BLUE.

Unknown Source.
Courtesy of "The Yellowjacket', Great River Genealogical Society, Quincy, IL.

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI, Librarian

PERIODICALS Periodicals and more periodicals from the areas not yet represented on
the Library Shelf will be the direction taken the coming year. Any suggestions?
An endeavor will be made to obtain an exchange for "your" area.

Exchange Periodicals/Quarterlies/Bulletins received means the TRAIL BREAKERS glves
a wide circulation to queries - a very good way of reaching other areas.

Send in your queries! Take a look at the current exchange publications. Someone
you are hunting for might be listed or have a query for you to answer. You will
find Genealogical and Historical Societies helpful from the States and/or Counties
your ancestors resided one, two or even three generations ago. Information found
in periodicals will give border changes as well as the moving of county seats and
capitals of the states and in what time period. Also listed could be births,
deaths, cemetery records, etc.

City Directories are a valuable key to the family history. Details of where and
how your ancestors lived may be contained in these directories. Note changes in
street addresses, and note the calendar year in which the Directory was published.
Not all the mlsspe111ng of names is typographical so explore all spelllngs

"In genealoglcal research there is never any 'final final' and from the most un-
expected places new and additonal information will be discovered which sheds light
upon 'missing links'."

SHIRLEY RASK, Periodical Chairman



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

SURNAME FILE

CAMPBELL  Scot, Nova Scotia, Willamette Valley. 3% MINKS.
CLARK James Jr, VT, m Lavina ; ch: Elisha Allen b 1802, & Rocelia. *o¢ KEIL.

CLARK Mary 1587 Eng, NH, m Edward GILMAN; Frances J. NY, PA, m Thomas COLLINS.
% GILMAN,

CLARK €O, IN, IL, KY, OH, TX. ** SHAVER.

CLARKE MA, London. % ROBISON.

CLARKE 1700 KY. % NELSON.

CLARY Hannah 1672-1735, m Ceacon Philemon CHANDLER. ¥ WORTHINGTON.

CLAY NH. % PQORTER.

CLEAVERLY Elizabeth b 1624, d 1681 Eng, m Samuel HOTCHISS. ¥ GILMAN.
CLEMENS Jane, son Jim. %% REAY,

CLEMENTS Elizabeth b VA, d TX, m David CHAMBERS. =% CHAMBERS.

CLEMENT Sarah d 1694, MA, Eng, m Thomas MUDGETT. @%* HOLWEGE.

CLEMENT Richard, Eng, m Agnes ;5 par Robert Clement & Alice 3 Richard m
Elizabeth ; Robert b 1595, d 1658 Eng, MA, m Lydia ; Robert b abt
1500s Eng, m Alice . % HOLWEGE.

CLEMENT 1691 KY, VA, % NELSON.

CLEMENT Eng. % GRESSITT.

CLERK Jane d ca 1670, m James PAXSON. * WORTHINGTON.
CLOUDE Ky, IL 1800s, MO, CA 1850. =% LANDERS,

CLOUGH MA. +* HOLROYD.

CLUEGUIGSMIT 1IL, Ger. ** BIERLY.

CLUM Catherine NY, m John M. LASHER. = GILMAN.

COATS Joseph b 1760, d 1805 NY, m Rachel JONES; Joseph II b 1787, d 1857 NY, m
Jane BELLIS; Joseph Bellis b 1828, d 1910, m Catherine Egbert DURBON; Russell
Hazlet b 1863, d 1961 NY, m Fannie E. HALLIDAY; LeRoy Halliday b 1886 NY, d
1976 TX, m Ruth Flory HUGHES; Helen Ruth b 1919 PA, m Robert Ethan GRAHAM.
*% WALKER.

COCHRAN William, Irish patriot, fled to Scot; James W. b 1668 Scot, m 1716 to
Catherine E. LANG; William J. b 1720 Scot, m Hannah MITCHELL; Nathaniel b
1757, d 1808 VA, m 1789 to Elizabeth FORD; James b 1806 wv, m/1 1828 to
Amanda BRUMANGE, m/2 1857 to Marget CAMPBELL; Winfield Scott b 1849 WV, m
1873 to Martha SLAVEN, d 1936 MI; Fred b 1894, d 1974, m 1944 to Julia WOL-
SCHON; Maureen b 1946, m 1966 NV to Gerald BROWN. % BROWN.

COCHRANE John b Scot, m Jessie WATTS; William Hector b 1837 Can, d 1902 MN, m
Harriet Melissa ALDRICH; Edna Harriet b 1884 MN, m 1904 MN to Gustaf Emil
LARSON, “¥% LARSON.

COCKE VA 1627, NC, MO 1835. =t LANDERS.
CODDINGTON NJ 1700s. > FINLEY.




34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

CODMAN Mary m Gov. Gideon WANTON of RI. < QOMAN,

coby 1812 Ire, Ontario, Can, MI. ==t ROBERTS.

COFFEE IL, MO, KY, NC, TN, OR. * PORTER.

COFFEE Collins b 1809 NC, m Sarah C. HINKLE; William Taylor b 1848 TN, d 1917
MO, m Jane Helen WEMPLE 1878 M0. “* OKEL.

COFFEY/COFFEE 1IL 1820s, MO 1840, WA 1900. = LANDERS.

COFFEY 1800s VA, 1820 MO & IL, 1847 to OR Terr. % PORTER.

COFFIN MA, == HOLROYD.

COGGSWELL Sarah b late 1700s m Daniel! GILL, lived VT, NY, IN. =% CROSWELL,

COHN Michael b 1888, d 1956. =t HOLMAN.

COLBY Anthony b 1590 MA, d 1660, m Susannah __ ; Mary b 1647 MA, m William
SARGENT. =% HOLWEGE.

COLCORD Edward d 1682 NH, m Ann 5 Mary b 1649 NH, d 1741, m Benjamine
FIFIELD. % HOLWEGE.

COLE Ephriam b ca 1753, m ca 1778 to Sophia MITCHELL. % GROMMESH.

COLE James Barnet 1828-1876, OH, VT; Barnet, VT. ¥ STOUT.

COLEHOWER (COLEAUER) Chester Co, PA. % GRESSITT.

COLEMAN Daniel; Elizabeth b ca 1747 VA, m E1i NOEL or NOELL. *% BARNARD,

COLEMAN 1600 Gloucester Co; VA. v NELSON.

.~ COLLINS Tandy George b 1907, MO, KS, ID, WA, m Eloise Anita TAYLOR; Samuel 1876-
1932 KS, MO m Mary Jane BRIGTMAN; John A. b 1844 IL, d 1916/17 IL, KS, MO m
Lucinda HARRIS. <»¢ COLLINS,

COLLINS Catherine b 1605 m Gideon ALLEN. >%¢ OMAN,

COLLINS Mnierva 1864-1951 IL, CA, m Nelson A. GRAY; Charles N. b 1831, OH, IL m
Mary Ellen CORRIE; Thomas 1818-1913 ON, IL, m Frances J. CLARK. *% GILMAN.

COLLINS MA, c 1775. ¥ YOUNG.

COLLINS NC? Chloe b 1784, d 1873, m Eli WILLIAMS. % HAMM.

COLVIN John Howard 1824-1908 IN, IA, OR, WA; John KY. = STOUT,

COLWES MO. =3¢ SMITH.

COMBS William 1789-1872, m Barbara BAUM MD. ¥ PRILL.

COMSTOCK Vivian L. b 1912 NB, WA, m Robert E. DaVIS; Rufus LeRoy 1887-1938 SD, WA
m Blanche FENWICK; Charles M. 1849-1934 NB, m Laure PARSONS, ¥ DAVIS,

CONARD Mary Anne b 1859/61, d 1917 IN, m/1 ___ PERKINS, m/2 Francis MONTAGUE, m/3
John HOLSWORTH, m/4 Thomas JETMORE. ¥ ALBERG.

CONELY St Clair Co, IL. =~ LIEB.

CONLEY Judith 1635-1662 Eng, ME, m Nathan LORD; Abraham d 14677 Eng, m Elizabeth

*% BELL.
CONNER Scot 1790-1805, OH 1850s. 3 BELL.
CONNERS Dorothy Dollar, CO. ¥ GEAR.

CONNOR James m Mary NOEL; Lucetta b ca 1837, d 1874 KY m John HOARD. *¥* BARNARD.
COOK Jane Haller, IN, NE. v GEAR,



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 35

COOK (KOCH) John James b 1827 NY, m Mary Ann TURLEY 1851 CA. “* OKEL.

COOK 1824 Ky. =% NELSON.

COOK Henry at Plymouth MA before 1640; Samuel Ct, m Hope PARKER, 1667 CT. ¥ HAMM. °
COOKE AL 1780, KY 1820, MO 1840. ** LANDERS.

COOKE William b ca 1700 Eng, VA, m Anne GRIFFIN; (Sgt) William b ca 1720/25 VA,
d ca 1780/81 KY, m Margaret GREENE ca 1750 VA; Rachel b 1753 VA, d 1832 KY, m
John MURPHY 1774 VA, % HOLVERSON. »

COOLESTON Mary b cs 1612 Eng, m Michael GILBERT Sr Eng. *% GROMMESH.

COON Dorotha VA, m Henry SECRIST. **% DAHLQUIST,

COPLEY William b Eng; Samuel b Eng, d 1813, m Jane SiBBERT; Josiah b 1803 PA, d
1885 PA, m Margaret CHADWICK (Haas) 1826 PA; Emmet b 1828 PA, d 1885, m Sarah
TRUBY; Albert b 1858 PA, d 1930 CA, m Adelaide PHILLIPS 1881; Esther Jeanette
b 1893 KN, d 1972 OH, m 1915 OR to John Henry BROER. 7“7 ROBISON.

COOPER John b 1739 SC, d 1824, m Elizabeth CARROLL; John b 1772 SC, d 1846 1IL
m 1793 Elizabeth CARTER; Nancy b SC, d 1854 IL, m Phillip SMITH, #* ALBERG.

COPP-COPE William d 1670 MA, m Judith ; Martha MA, m 1659 to Henry TEWKS-
BURY. + HOLWEGE.

CORBEIL Roy b 1873 Can d 1948, m Nellie LEFEVRE (HOYT); Francois m Mireau AZELINE
Prosper m/1 Zoe Martel, m/2 Elizabeth VALIQUET; Simon m Louise LABELLE;
Simon m Marie CHARPENTIER; Charles m Angelique CHARTRAND, ** PRILL.

CORBIN Victor Perry 1825-1890 IN, MO, m Sarah TIMMONS; Luther Colvin Sr 1775-1831
m Mary (Polly) SHARP; Edward lived Rutland VT, m Charity Colvin. *% COLLINS.

CORNELIOUS SC, KY, OH, TN. =3 VOORHEES.

CORNELIS Tryntgen m 1621 Leiden, to Jacob NOEL. ** BARNARD.

CORNELL ** REISS,

CORNELL Alma Almira, m Aaron BEEM OH, b 1806 or after.. * LISTON.

CORNISH Amanda b 1850 NC, d IL, m 1867 to Smith McCuan WOODSON. % HARSHMAN.

CORP OH 1830, IA 1860. = BADDGOR.

CORRIE Mary Ellen b 1841 PA, IL, m Charles N. COLLINS; John 1828-1910 PA; John
1804-1891 PA. ¢ GILMAN.

CORSON 1700 NJ, IL, KS. =+ INMAN.

COSTELLO 1700 Barbados Is. =% NELSON,

COTNAM Herbert; Sophia Olive b abt 1857, d 1885 MN, m ___ BALDWIN. ** PAGE.

COTTINGHAM VA 1635, KY 1800, IL, MO 1830. #* LANDERS.

COTTON Philip David, b 1867, m 1892 TX to Florence EAKIN; Arthur m Annie
SCROGGIN. =+ VONDEROHE.

COUGHLIN Margaret 1840-1915, Can, MN; Nathanial, Ire. ¥t 3TOUT.

COUGHLIN Michael b Ire. % WOLTHAUSEN,

COVELL (COVEL) MA. = HOLROYD.

COVEY 1878 IA. ¥ JONAS.

COWGILL Nancy L. b 1823 0OH, IN; John W. b 1808 OH, m 1827 to Miriam SMITH.
%% KELLEY,



36 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

COWPER William Eng; Alice b 1572 or 4, m Edmund LOCKWOOD. % OMAN,
COX Antice, Eng, m Anthony PARDEE. *3* GILMAN.

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ALBERG Lael 27008 NE Potter Road, Battle Ground, WA 98604
BADDGOR Les D. 3000 NE Lbth Street, Vancouver, WA 98663
BARNARD, Mary E. 5565 E Evergreen Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661
BELL Margery 904 W 21st Street, #9, Vancouver, WA 98660
BIERLY Rae 154 Wallace, Woodland, WA 98674

BROWN Maureen Rt 1, Box 507, Amboy, WA 98601

CHAMBERS Mrs R. B. 35814 NE Washougal River Road, Washougal, WA 98671
COLLINS Eloise A. 20316 NE 58th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662
CROSWELL Lorraine Gill 5909 'W' Street, Washougal, WA 98671
DAHLQUIST Marilyn 2912 NE 127th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662
DAVIS Vivian 12119 NE 28th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662
FINLEY Mildred 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98664

GEAR Anne Brown 711 NW Overlook Drive, Vancouver, WA 98665
GILMAN Jeraldine 15411 E Mill Plain, Ci4, Vancouver, WA 98664
GRESSITT Doris M. 20613 NE 183rd Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 98604
GROMMESH Lois P. 301 NW 99th Street, Vancouver, WA 98665
HAMM Nancy P.0. Box 5184, Bellingham, WA 98227

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler Way, Vancouver, WA 98662
HOLMAN, M. 4308 Admiral SW Ct, Portland, OR 97221

HOLROYD Jean 1111 NW 49th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663
HOLVERSON Gloria J. 16304 NE 148th Street, Brush Prairie, WA 98606
HOLWEGE Betty J. 6224 N. Kerby, Portland, OR 97217

INMAN Maxine 5585 East Evergreen Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661
JONAS Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664
KEIL Dorothy 3700 Columbia Street, Vancouver, WA 98660
KELLEY Idonna L. Rt 1, Box 464, Amboy, WA 98601

LANDERS Jo 3110 'Z' Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

Larson Donna Rt 1, Box 446, Amboy, WA 98601

LIEB Pat 617 NE 83rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98665

LISTON Jeanine Rt 1, Box 289-C, LaCenter, WA 98629

MINKS Kathy 801 NW 77th Street, Vancouver, WA 98665

NEL3ON Lucille K. 8720 NE 37t Avenue, Varcouver, WA

OKEL Lorie 18625 NE August Avenue, Eattie Ground, WA 98604
OMAN Kitty 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662

PAGE Rhoda B. 1210 'Y' Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

PORTER Mildred E. 2001 E 33rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98663
PRILL Bess L. 3707 '0' Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

REAY Molly 3218 NW 122nd Street, Vancouver, WA 98665

REISS Joyce 132 Baker Drive, Exton, PA 19341

ROBERTS Peggy 7014 NE 72nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98661
ROBISON Cheryl 2317 NE 112th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664
SHAVER Irene 9612 NE 232nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662

SMITH Meralee 1218 Montana Lane, Vancouver, WA 98661

STOUT Nancy 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, WA 98606
VONDEROHE, H. 3400 NE 162nd, Vancouver, WA 98662

VOORHEES Judy 5307 Lincoln Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98663
WALKER Jan 3902 E 16th Street, Vancouver, WA 98661
WOLTHAUSEN, Pat 3621 NE 148th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662
WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

YOUNG Ila 3600 NE 86th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662



-FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 37

10.
11.
12,
13,
14,
15.

11,
12,
13,
14,
15,
16.
17.
18,
19.
22,

ANCESTOR CLIARES

Ancestor chart of Patricia COUGHLIN Wolthausen
3621 N.E, 148th Ave., Vanouuver, WA 98662

COUGHLIN, Patricia Ann b 26 Sep 1938 Chicago, IL; m 24 Oct 1959 Chicago, IL
Edward C. Wolthausen.

COUGHLIN, Harold Edward b 4 Aug 1898 Chicago, IL; m 7 Jun 1936 Chicago, IL;
d 2 Nov 1975 Chicago, IL.

FLURKEY, Bernice Edith b 25 Sep 1910 Chicago, IL.

COUGHLIN, William Edw, m 1897 Chicago IL; d LaSalle, IL.

PEAK, Mabel Lenora d 1952 Chicago, IL.

FLURKEY, Edward Carl b 13 Feb 1888 Holland, MI (?); m 14 Jul 1909 Chicago, IL;
d 12 Jul 1962 Chicago, IL.

HILDEBRAND, Edith Fredrica b 12 Jan 1888; d Nov 1934 Chicago, IL.

COUGHLIN, Michael b Ireland; d Chicago, IL.

, Ellen (Nellie) b Ireland; buried LaSalle, IL.

PEAK, George.

BRACE, Evaline (Clara) b White Pigeon, MI; d Chicago, IL.

FLERKEY, Andrew Julius m 7 Feb 1884 Greenville, OH; d 1930/31 Chicago, IL.
SULLIVAN, Ella b Syracuse, NY; d 1922 Chicago, IL.

HILDEBRAND, Joseph b Munich or Hanover, Germany.

CRUZ or KRUSE, Fredrica, Hobart, IN; d Chicago, IL.

Ancestor chart of Mary Lou GILLISPIE Swaim
P. 0. Box 321, Thorne Bay, AK 99950

GILLISPIE, Mary Lou b 28 Dec 1932 Morton, WA; m 25 Aug 1951 Gerald Neil Swaim.
GILLISPIE, William B, b 14 May 1906 Saltlick Twp., OH; m 29 May 1930;

d 1 Nov 1979 Morton, WA,
LOOMIS, Florence Lillian Cox b 9 Jul 1911 Butte, MT.
GILLISPIE, Oatey Jacob b 26 Apr 1879 Tincher, WV; m 11 Jul 1905 Shawnee, OH;

d 1 Apr 1965 Elma, WA,
SNYDER (SNIDER), Lucinda b 27 Mar 1880 Shawnee, OH; d 2 Feb 1953 Morton, WA,
COX, Thomas B. b 25 Dec 1877 Portland, OR; m 31 Jan 1904; 4 6 Mar 1917

South Bend, WA.
GRADY, Florence Lucy b 7 Mar 1886 MN, d 25 Dec 1917 Butte, MT,
GILLESPIE, William H, b 24 May 1841 Franklin co., VA; m 15 Mar 1870;

d 3 Mar 1923 Tincher, WV,
OSBORNE, Mary Frances b 7 Feb 1851 "Fanny" Daveson, WV; d 14 Apr 1922 Tincher, WV,
SNYDER, Joseph b 1840 Allegheny co., NY; m 15 Dec 1864; d 26 Apr 1913, Shawmee, OH.
SNIDER, Susan R. b 4 Jun 1843 New Lwxington, OH; d 29 May 1924 Shawnee, OH.
COX, Owen b 8 Nov 1850 Ireland; m 27 Jan 1877; d 10 Dec 1921 Battle Ground, WA,
BURKE, Anne b 1861 Australia,
GRADY, Fank Powell b 7 Jun 1860 VA; d 1 Jun 1900 Butte, MT.
PUTNAM, Minnie Eliza b 1865 MD; d 21 Nov 1910 Butte, MT.
GILLISPIE, Jery.

’ Marthao

OSBORNE, William,

JONES, Sarah,
SNIDER (SNYDER), George W.



38 -___TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1

23, EMERS, Sarah,

24, COX, James b Ireland.

25, GORM, Mary b Ireland.

26, BURKE, John b Ireland,

27. NOLAN, James b Ireland,

28, GRADY, .

29 . 9 Lucy .

30, PUTNAM, Julian A, b Houlton, ME.
31, HUGHES, Julie E. b Houlton, ME,

Ancestor chart of Lorraine Alpha WATSON Sefren

1. WATSON, Lorraine Alpha b 26 Oct 1919 Rock Rapids, IA; m 2 Oct 1959 Samuel
Henry Sefren.

2, WATSON, Howard Ohl b 19 May 1888 Rock Rapids, TA; m 12 Mar 1917; d 21 Apr 1968
Ogden, UT.

4, WATSON, Frank m 28 May 1885; d 1916 Sioux Falls, SD,

5. OHL, Cora Lucinda b 14 Sep 1861; d Cleveland, OH,

6. BOONE, Albert Dunlop b 24 Feb 1849; m 25 Oct 1876; d 1944 LaPorte City, IA.

7. ASPER, Alphafretta b 20 Dec 1856 Will co., IL; d 1 Mar 1931 Rock Rapids, IA,

8. WATSON, Frederick b England; d Stephensen co., Freeport, IL,

10. OHL, Henry W. b 21 May 1833 PA,

11, HOOK, Mary Ann,

12, BOONE, Thomas b 14 Jan 1813,

13. SMITH, Eunice M. b 28 Jan 1817,

14, ASPER, John W, b 5 Jun 1826; m 28 Jan 1846,

15, REX, Rachael b 23 Jan 1828,

Ancestor chart of Dawna RIDENHOUR Wiles
1924 S.E. 131st Ave., Vancouver, WA 98664

1. RIDENHOUR, Dawna b 13 Apr 1958 Chehalis, WA; m 9 Dec 1978 Robert Wiles.,

2. RIDENHOUR, Roy b 15 Aug 1925 Park, WA; m 30 Jun 1956,

3. RAUBUCH, Leona b 24 May 1937 Chehalis, WA.

4, RIDENHOUR, Charles b 19 May 1905 Toledo, WA; m 23 Dec 1924; d 16 Dec 1977
Sedro Woolley, WA,

5. LITTLEFIELD, Gertrude b 7 Jan 1907 Edmonton, Canada,

6. RAUBUCH, Otto b 28 Oct Kentucky; m 16 Oct s d 6 Dec 1969 Winlock, WA.

7. FLOCK, Mary b 18 May 1907 Louisville, IL; d 21 Nov 1972 Winlock, WA

8. RIDENHOUR, William b 4 Aug 1863; m 16 June 1889,

9, SMALLWOOD, Almeda b 19 Feb 1873; d 7 Jun 1948,

10, LITTLEFIELD, Samuel b 1876; m 1901; 1959,

11, MONIGER, Cora b 1881 Omaha, NE; d 1953,

14, PBLOCK, Jesse.

20. LITTLEFIELD, Joshua b 1841; m 1865; d 1917,

21, FISH, Rosilla b 1841; d 1926,

22, MONIGER, John b 1843/47 Wash, PA; d 28 Jan 1933 Park, WA; m 1880.

23, DONAKEY, Ella b 1860; d May 1929 Park, WA,

%% ANCESTOR CHARTS ARE NEEDED * TURN THEM IN TODAY **%



 FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 39

1.
2,

4,
5.

7.
8.

16.
17,
18.
19.

10.
11,

12,
13,
14,
15,

16,
17.
18,
19,
20,
21.
22,
23.
24,
25.
26,

Ancestor chart of Robert Wiles
1924 S.E. 131st Ave., Vancouver, WA 98664

WILES, Robert b 29 Jul 1925 Belfast, WA; m 9 Dec 1978 Dawna Ridenhour,
WILES, Ellery b 25 Sep 1892 Asheville, NC; 9 Aug 1914; d 17 Jun 1973.Mt. Vernon, WA,
UHDE, Mabel b 19 Oct 1896 Sac City, IA,

WILES, Columbus b 21 Mar 1867 Asheville, NC; d 31 Jan 1964 Burlington, WA,
TRIBBETT, Mary.

UHDE, Otto b 25 Nov 1866 Brunswick, Germany,

WEBER, Caroline b 20 Mar 1873 Hanover, Germany,

WILES, Jesse b 16 Jun 1847/51 Wilksboro, NC; d 16 Jul 1920 Belfast, WA,
BYRD, Barbara b 27 Feb 1849 Wilksboro, NC; d 25 Aug 1925 Blanchard, WA.
WILES, Peter of England.

O'BERRY (AUBERRY), Sally.

BYRD, Joseph.

JOHNSON, Elizabeth,

Ancestor chart of Patricia J., WOOD Armstrong
10301 N.E. 91st Ave., Vancouver, WA 98662

WOOD, Patricia Jean b 17 Jul 1936 Cleveland, OH; m 21 Sep 1957 William S.

. Armstrong.
WOOD, Richard Palmer b 6 Jun 1909 Maywood, IL; m ca 1932; d 6 Aug 1971 Jackson, MI, °

- ZENTZ, Neva Rose b 27 Aug 1913 Detroit, MI.

WOOD, James Whitfield b 30 Jul 1876 Allentown, PA; m 8 Apr 1904; d 29 Mar 1942
Brooklyn, MI,

LADD, Alice Mabel b 26 Nov 1882 Norvell, MI; d 26 Aug 1965 Summit twp., MI.

ZENTZ, Charles Fred b 22 Aug 1892 La Paz, IN; m 16 Nov 1911 St Joseph, MI;
.d 10 Feb 1967 Garden City, MI.

SHEAKS, Dora Mae b 23 Nov 1894 Tyner, IN; d 6 Jan 1955 Milan, MI.

WOOD, Daniel Burton b ca 1849 Folorida, NY; m ca 1871; d 9 Nov 1921 Republic, MO.

STECKEL, Ella Catherine b 1 Jan 1855 Allen Town, PA; d 26 Mar 1925 Lakeside, CA.

LADD, George Herbert b ca 1855 Norvell; m 17 Mar 1881; d 25 Dec 1886 Norvell, MI.

FAY, Myra b 21 Oct 1860 Norvell, MI; d 10 Jul 1954 Highland Park, MI; m (2)
Dr. Emmett Palmer,

ZENTZ, John William b 13 Aug 1864 Marshall co., IN; m 28 Feb 1891; d 1 Feb 1904
La Paz, IN,

THORNBURG, Dovie May b 14 Aug 1873 La Paz, IN; d 14 Jan 1931 La Paz, IN;
m (2) George Hutching.

SHEAKS, Willard b 23 Sep 1869 Marshall co., IN° m 10 Dec 1890; d 31 Dec 1943
Chicago, IL.

PLAKE, Rosannah b 14 Sep 1873 Tyner, IN; d 4 Sep 1953 Walkerton, IN; m (2)
Watson Whipple.

WOOD, Rev, James W,

ABLE, Elizabeth Caroline.

STECKEL, Edmond.

STRASSBURGER, Eva.

LADD, George.

BURLEIGH, Julia J,.

FAY, James Jr.

WEBSTER, Caroline Amanda.

ZENTZ, Josiah Jesse.

SWENY, Amanda,

THORNBURG, Joseph Riley.



40 ! TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1
27, NOTT, Malissa E,
28, SHEAKS, Sanford,
29. BUSSARD, Eliza,
30. PLAKE, John Jr.
31, METCALF, Mary Margret.
Ancestor chart of William Sisson Armstrong
10301 N,E. 91st Ave., Vancouver, WA 98662
1. ARMSTRONG, William Sisson b 7 Mar 1926 Los Angeles, CA; m 21 Sep 1957
Patricia Jean Wood,
2. ARMSTRONG, William Sylvester b 17 Feb 1896 Ottawa, IL; m 21 Apr 1919; d 3 Aug
1955 Oakland, CA.
3. SISSON, Vera Louise b 24 Feb 1897 Ottawa, Il; d 15 Feb 1976 Olympia, WA,
4. ARMSTRONG, William Simon b 9 Sep 1870 Ottawa, IL; d 2 Jun 1954 Ottawa, IL.
5. REHM, Caroline Catherine b 15 Feb 1871 Ottawa, IL; d Sep 1943 Ottawa, IL,
6. SISSON, Charles Herman b 12 Jul 1868 Penn Yan, NY; m 20 Mar 1895; d 12 Mar
1927 Los Angeles, CA,
7. DUFFIELD, Edith Amy b 12 Nov 1864 Ottawa, IL; d 16 May 1926 Los Angeles, CA,
8. ARMSTRONG, William Sampson b 10 Mar 1824 (?) Enniskillen, Fermanagh, N, Ireland;
m 23 Apr 1867; d 22 Dec 1905 Ottawa, IL,
9., WALLACE, Ann(e) b Sep 1840/41 Killeagh, Cork, Ireland; d 1912 Ottawa, IL,
10, REHM, Sylvester b 11 May 1844 Gerhausen, Wurttemberg, Germany; m 10 Feb 1870;
d 24 Feb 1901 Ottawa, IL.
11, WIESNER; Anna Catherina Kuhn b 28 Feb 1823 Allendorf A.D. Lumda, Hessen, Ger.
12, SISSON, Luther b 14 Jan 1840 Torrey, NY; m 14 Jan 1866; d 16 May 1923 Ganges, MI.
13, BASSAGE, Mary Jane "Jennie" b 14 Jul 1849 NY; d 8 Mar 1915 Ganges, MI,
14, DUFFIELD, William b 22 May 1833 Middletown twp, PA; m 20 Oct 1859; d 1 Apr 1925
Ottawa, IL,
15, DESUSCLADES, Henriette Louise b 8 Sep 1841 Fayl-Billot, Hautesaone, France;
d 28 Jul 1887 Ottawa, IL,
16, ARMSTRONG, William S. b ca 1789/90 Fermanagh, N, Ireland; d before 1870 U.S.
17. ARMSTRONG, Sophia b ca 1789/90 Fermanagh, N, Ireland; d before 1860 U,S.
18, WALLACE, Thomas b Killeagh, Cork, Ireland.
19, DOHERTY, Bridget b Kelleagh, Cork, Ireland.
20. REHM; Johann Jakob b 18 Jul 1796 Gerhausen W'berg, Germany; d 20 Nov 1861,
21, GIER, Ursula b 14 Mar 1803 Gerhausen, W'berg, Germany; d 15 May 1855,
22, WIESNER, Conrad II b 7 Oct 1802 Allendorf/Cumda, Hessen, Ger; d 4 Dec. 1869,
23, REIN, Dorothea Elizabetha b 1805.
24, SISSON, James b 1817,
25. LINCE, Jane.
26, BASSAGE, John.
27. COOKE, Mary.
28, DUFFIELD, Robert b 1809/11 (?) Devonshire, United Kingdon; d 4 Aug 1885 LaSalle
co., IL.
29, WRIGHT, Mary b 1812; 4 1 Oct 1875 LaSalle co., IL,
30, DESUSELCLADES, Louis b France; d Apr 1857 LaSalle co., IL.
31, y Marie Louisa b 14 Apr 1816 St Loup, Haute Saone, France;

d 27 Nov 1903, LaSalle co., IL,

%% TURN IN YOUR ANCESTOR CHARTS TODAY #*



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS - 41

12,
13.
14,
15,
16.
17,
18,
19.
20,
21.

1.,

2.

3.
4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9-
10.
11,
12,
13,
14,

15.

Ancestor chart of Shirley Jean FINNEY Bachman
11226 N.E, 269th St., Battle Ground, WA 98604

FINNEY, Shirley Jean b 20 Sep 1922 Belleville, IL; m 21 Feb 1942 Belleville,
IL Vernon Henry Bachman.

FINNEY, Paul Marsh b 15 Nov 1896 Princeton, IN; m 12 Dec 1900 Belleville, IL;
d 21 Oct 1982 Belleville, IL.

WOLF, Virginia Helen b 17 Jul 1900 Alton, IL; d 6 Nov 1963 Belleville, IL.

FINNEY, Franklin Threll b 1 Jul 1874 Newburg, IN; m 2 Feb 1896 Leavenworth,
IN, d 16 Jan 1962 Springfield, IL.

MARSH, Edna Ann b 17 Jun 1872, Leavenworth, IN; d 9 Jun 1929 Belleville, IL,

WOLF, Julius J. b 9 July 1877 Alton, IL; m 27 Feb 1899 Alton, IL; 4 1 Jan 1934
St. Louis, MO,

ENGELHARDT, Eva Elizabeth b 3 Nov 1878 Brighton, IL; d 14 Oct 1965 Belleville, IL.

. FINNEY, John Scroggs b 20 Jan 1849 IN; m 8 May 1873 Mt. Carmel, IL; d 16 Jan 1931

Belleville, IL.
THRALL, Alice Adaline b 17 Dec 1855; d 26 Feb 1904 IN.
MARSH, William Thomas b 1838 Laconia, IN; m 27 Sep 1865; d 1899 Leavenworth, IN,
ANDERSON, Rebecca b 20 Jul 1845 Laconia, IN; d Aug 1919 Belleville, IL.
WOLF, Adam Sr. b Alsace-Lorraine, Germany; d 19 Jul 1912 Belleville, IL.
THOMAS, Magdelena b 1853 St, Charles, IL; d 11 Dec 1923 Belleville, IL.
ENGELHARDT, Ernest b 6 Jul 1847 Germany; d 24 Mar 1939 Alton, IL,
UTZELMAN, Wilhelmine b 2 Feb 1850 Germany; d Brighton, IL.
FINNEY, John Kell.
MORGAN, Lorena.
THRALL, Jack Parker.
HUSBROOK, Mary J.
MARSH, William C,
ARMSTRONG, Sarah,

Ancestor chart of Joyce SIMMONS Reiss
132 Baker Drive, Exton, PA 19341

"SIMMONS, Joyce b 13 Jun 1938 Wilkensburg, PA; m 28 Jun 1969 Cleveland, OH

" " Oliver Joseph Reiss III,

SIMMONS, William Fisher b 13 Sep 1899 Moorefield, WV; m 15 Sep 1923 Turtle
Creek, PA.

WINNER, Lillian Catherine b 12 Mar 1899 Carlos, MD; d 24 Jan 1983 Paoli, PA,

SIMMONS, Mortimer McDonal b ca 31/29 Dec 1852/3 Hardy co., VA; m in Hardy co.,
‘WV; d 17 Sep 1928 Moorefield, WV.

BROWN, Susan Tabitha b 16 May 1862 Hardy co., WV; d 5 Aug 192? Moorefield, WV.

WINNER, Joseph William b 1 Dec 1873/4 Frostburg, MD; m 18 Dec 1895 Carlos, MD;
d 27 May 1956 Shadyside, PA.

ANTHONY, Martha b 9 Oct 1878 Rob Farh, MD; d 10 Oct 1939 Turtle Creek, PA,

SIMMONS, Sandford Yokum b ca 1813 Hardy co., VA; d Hardy co., VA.

BALDWIN, Susan Mathilda b ca 1834 VA; d VA

BROWN, John b ca Feb 1825 VA; d WV,

JONES, Rachael Susan b ca 1827; d Wv.

WINNER, Harmon d. Maryland.

CROWE, Laura d Maryland.

ANTHONY, John James b 1 Jan 1837 Marionithshire, S. Wales; m., 2 Mar 1860
Mt. Savage, MD; d 8 Feb 1908 Midland, MD.

THOMAS, Marie Ellen b 17 Aug 1841 Mt, Savage, MD; d 7 Feb 1908 Midland, MD.



42 TRAIL BREAKERS , Vol X, No 1

16, SIMMONS, Valentine b 5 Jun 1790 Hardy co., WV; m (1) 13 May 1812 Hardy co., VA.

17. YOKUM, Sally d ca 1818 Hardy co., VA.

32, SIMMONS, Thomas J. b 17 Sep 1752 London, England; m 23 Jul 1778 Frederick co.,
MD; d Hardy co., VA.

33, ADAMS, Mary b 3 May 1756.

Tedeiededeieioieiedcieinioioinoiodol dooicloodoiod
WASHINGTON
GUIDE TO GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH IN THE UNITED STATES
(Continue from page five)

Members' files of residents of the State Soldiers Home and the State Veterans Home
also are available in the Archives up to the mid 1930s. These records are excellent
sources and lead directly to service and veteran pension records on file in the Na-
tional Archives. For these Military pension records send to Military Service Records,
National Archives, Washington, D.C. 20408. Some of their indexes and records are
also available on film in the Genealogical Library.

NATURALIZATION

Your ancestor may have filed a declaration of intention and a petition to become a
naturalized citizen, For records before 1906, write to the county clerk. Records
after 1906 are available through the Immigration and Naturalization Service at the
nearest Federal Building.

NEWSPAPERS

Newspapers contain obituaries, descriptions of weddings, birth announcements,
accounts of major events, and social items, Unfortunately, newspapers are hard to
use without knowing the exact date of the event, The Washington State Library is
in charge of the Washington State Newspaper Microfilm Project and maintains a com-
plete file of newspapers on film. Many microfilmed copies of newspapers are avail-
able on interlibrary loan from the public library system.

Submitted by June Andrews., Source: taken from the L.D.S. Library, Salt Lake City, Utah

Other sources of Washington State information are available at the Clark County
Genealogical Library.

Fedririerdniniririniirfniniinini i ik dnak ik

"NSDAR charges for record copies are now $3.00 per copy instead of $2.00
per copy. When writing to request a copy of their records, please do not
send cash, make checks payable to Treasurer General NSDAR.."
The address is: Treasurer General

NSDAR

1776 "D" Street N.W.

Washington, D,C., 20006



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 43

QUIERIIE'S

Queries are accepted free from members and non-members alike and will be run in each
TRAIL BREAKERS as space permits. In receipt of an answer to your query, please show
your appreciation with a note of how the information helped you and/or a 20¢ stamp.
The following abbreviations will be used -

aft - after Ce. - County gf - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents

anc - ancestor crspd - correspondence 9g9f - great-grandfather prob - probably

b - born CW - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record

bap - baptised d - died h - husband R¥ - Rev. War

bet - between dau - daughter info - information s - son

bef - before desc - descendant i - lived sis - sister

bpl - place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier

"bro - brother dpl - place of death  ®/1 - married first (m/2) srams - surnames

bur - buried f - father mo - mother Tup - Township

ca - circa. about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown

cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-law (mo-i-1) v - wife

cen - census g - great am - name xch - exchange
Fedekedededeicdedededevedelede )

COLLINS WANTED: Name of man seeking "Stone of Jesse Collins" in Livingston,
Iowa Cemetary in 1978. :
REILLY Inquiring the where abouts of a BIBLE (left in a house by mistake when
O'REILLY moved)., Lady said, "Threw it out, gave to Goodwill or 22?" Bible of
NEWCOMB Reilly (O'Reilly/Riley) from Ireland (close to Dublin)--Joseph Sylvester
Reilly and Seth Clare Newcomb.
A, Desper, 801 W, 17 St,, Vancouver, WA 98660

Feicdedeieiedeieieloinioiokk
PAYNE Would like to crspd with any desc of Almon & Minerva Payne, D.
BELDING Montgomery, & Sarah Payne, & Horace Belding,
MONTGOMERY Barbara J. Jones, 4456 Barrett So, Salem, OR 97302
e T T
RYON Wish to contact the fam of Edith & Ethel, daus of Fred L. Ryon. He was
b Jackson Co, MI, d ca 1966 Spokane, WA, just short of 100 yrs. His p
SPINK George Lewis Ryon & Polly Spink, m 10 June 1886 Olive Ada Shriver.

SHRIVER Fred was a Quaker minister,
Bernice A, Fidler, 824 Lingle Ave., Owosso, MI 48867

felekdeiekedeleleioicioiolede

HANCOCK Wish to crspd with desc of any Hancock who lived near Exeter or
St. Marys, Ont, CAN, 1870-1881.
Del Harris, 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA 98664

dededededeioiedeiedeidnink
WITHEES Seeking data on Withees and/or Goulds who lived in Maine, in Sommerset,
GOULD or Franklin Counties in early 1800s,

Frances Harris, 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA 98664

Seieiinridedekdedeokdeved



44 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1.

GALLUSHA Need verification on the following Gallusha lineage: (1) Jacob
Gallusha from Wales age 8 or 9 early 1600s, settled near Plymouth, MA;
GOULD (2) Daniel Gallusha b ca 1652 m Hannah Gould, had Daniel & Rachel; (3)
Danile Gallusha b ? m ? had Mary Gallusha b ca 1775 in Taunton, MA m
CHANDLER 12 Jan 1779 Daniel Chandler.
STOVER Need any info on Jeremiah Stover of VA, Served in the Rev. War with
Geo. Washington, Will return postage.
Evelyn Maloney, 2722 E. McLoughlin, Vancouver, WA 98661

2 T TR
PARTCH This bro & sis (g Uncle 7 Aunts of mine) found on cen of WA terr, 1883.
& 1885, Like info on any desc now in WA state and or other areas.
SMITH Warren Partch b 1841 PA m Malvina Clarissa Smith, ch; John T. d y;
HOLTER William b 1865 NE; Laben b 1870 NE, m 1893 Katie Holter, Little Falls,
LAYTON WA; James b 1879 WA Terr, m Mahalia Layton 1903 Chehalis, WA,
MORRIS Martha Partch b 1849 PA m Ebb Morris, ch; Ebon b 1872 NE; May b 1875 NE;

Sadie b 1827 NE; Maggie b 1879 NE, Rilla b 1881 NE,
WILLOUGHBY Ester Partch b 1859 IA m Ed Willoughby, ch; Ella b 1879 NE; Eddie b
1882 WA Terr.
SCOTT Malinda Scott b 1855 IL, dau of Welcome & Rebecca Bartlett Scott, m
BOYLE . Joseph A, Boyle in IL, Fam mov to SE NE, Would like any info on any
BARTLETT desc of Bartlett & Scott. '
Mildred M. Finley, 8205 N.E. 9th St., Vancouver, WA 98664

sk deldeledirdekeddedde

SINNETT Have been unable to find the bplin VA, of my gggrandmother Rachel Sinnett
CALABAUGH b 17 Jan 1815. Her p John Sinnett & ? Calabaugh. It is said her p were
from ENG, but where and what were their names? Ggggrandparent? Calabaugh
Sinnett b 14 Jan 1781, d 30 Sept 1840, where?
MYERS Seeking info on Catie Myers, prob b in PA 10 Mar 1786 but where? d 19 or
29 Aug 1872 IL, where?
Would appreciate any and all info available and will reimburse for any
and all expenses incurred.
Shirley Rash, 1912 "E" St., Vancouver, WA 98663

Sedededededednioieickioidoick

COE Sarah Coe, d/o William & Mary Coe, 1liv in WV in 1838, m Thomas Leachman.
LEACHMAN Would like b & d date & dpl. Also need maiden name b & bpl of Mary Coe
vho m William Coe and mother of Sarah Coe. '

FIELDS William & Jane (Davidson) Fields d 1853 in Macon Co., IL, Need all
DAVIDSON other info on both.
WILCOX Sarah Wilcox m Thomas Campbell, liv in TN in 1796. He d in Adams Co,

CAMPBELL IL in 1836, Need all info on her,
Doris Wastradowski, 901 E, 34th St., Vancouver, WA 98663

Fedesefdevededriniedeiededoiek

ALLEN Need p of Wm, Allen b 1802 VA, d IA, m Rachel ? b 1800 VA, d IA. Ch;
Ellen Jane; George T.; Eviline C.; Samuel; Wm., Martha & Morris all b
in VA, Any info appreciated.

Mary L. Geoghegan, P.0O. Box 4068, Vancouver, WA 98662

Fedeveddrinbnkininininioiokd



FALL 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS

45

INDEX

The Alphabetical listings of the Death Records, the Surname File and the

Abbott

New Books are not indexed here.

11,27

Able 39
Adams 6,42
A'Hern 7
Alden 31
Alexander 12,13
Allen 7,44
Allerton 31
Anderson 7,31,41
. Andrews 6,28,42
Anthony 41
Armstrong 39,40
Arnold 8
Arthur 23,25
Asper 38
Aster 4
Auberry 39
Bachman 41
Bailey 27
Baker 3,15
Balch 12
Baldwin 41
Ball 22
Barker 13
Bartlett 44
Bassage 40
Batchhelder 14
Bateman 7,8,11,17
Bean 6,7,9
Beir 8
Belding 43
Bennett 22,26,28
Bevort 12
Biggs 25
Billington 31
Bird 31
Black 20,21,24,25
Blackwood 11
Blair 20
Block 18
Bockmier 27
Bone 23
Boone 38
Boutelle 8

Bowen
Bower
Boyce
Boyer
Boyle
Bradford
Brainard
Brewster
Brock
Brockie
Brooks
Brown

Buchanon
Burke
Burkhart
Burleigh
Burrow
Burt 2
Bussard
Byles
Byrd

Calabaugh
Callis
Campbell
Caples
Cameron
Cannon
Carney
Carter
Carver
Chalmers
Chandler
Chilton
Christ
Clark
Cloud
Cochran
Coe
Coffee
Cohran
Collins
Collom
Conners

25

20

27

11

44

31

18,19
16,31

6

13
15,18,19
9,28,29,30
31,41

9
13,37,38
17

39

12
0,21,22,24
40

15

39

44

18

44
6,8,11,12
10

27

23
7,17
27

21

44

31

11

18

10

24

44

6

31
18,19,43
27,31
31

Conrad 31
Cook(e) 11,31,40
Conley 16
Corkens 18
Costello 31
Coughlin 37
Cox 28,29,37,38
Crawford 6,12,27
Croken 23
Croswell 26,30
Crowe 41
Cruz 37
Curtis 27
BaVRasEier 6,11,4]
Davis 12,20,22
Day 27
Deer 9
Delaney 7
Desper 43
Desusclades 40
Dillon 8,13
Dixon 13
Doherty 40
Donakey 38
Downings 7
Drumsmith 9
Duback 7,9
Duffield 40
Dunn . 25
Dupuis 16
Durgan 7,9,11
Durgin 10,14
Eaton 31
Ebert 13,21,22,24
Eddings 7,11,13
Emers 38
Emery 24
Engelhardt 41
Esterberg 25
Fay 39
Fidler 43
Field(s) 10,44

Finley 44
Finney 41
Fish 38
Fisher 9
Fiske 26
Fitzgerald 10
Fletcher 9,10,11
Flock 38
Flurkey/Flerkey 37
Ford 27
Frances 8,9
Franklin 25
Freeman 14
Fulkerson 8,10,11
Fuller 31
Galloway 27
Gallusha 44
Gammie 12
Gardner 21
Garvey 16
Gassaway 8
Gates 17
Gault 24
Geary 23
Geoghegan 44
Gier 40
Gillihan 12
Gillispie 37
Gilman 31
Gilmore 9
Glothen 21
Goldbeck 10,17
Goodhue 16
Gorm 38
Gould 43,44
Grady 37,38
Graham 6
Groat 6
Grouse 28
Haake 8
Hadly 18
Haine 16
Hancock 43



46 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 1
Hancock 43 Jung 8 McCarty 6,7,8 Rash 44
Hanshew 29  Junkin 28  McCulloch 31 Rask 32
Hardman 21 McGee 22  Raubuch 38
Harlan 7  Kaukkonen 21  McGinness 17 Reade 27
Harris 13,24,43 Kelsey 27  McGouarty 22  Rehm 40
Harrison 27 Kidwell 9 McGrady 11  Reid 7
Harshman 3,28,29,30 Kilander 25 McGuire 17 Reilly 43
Harte 14  Knight 28 McWilliams 31  Rein 40
Hathaway 12 Kress 10,11 Reiss 41
Hayden 8,9,14 Kromnes 9 Neen 14 Rex 38
Heilman 10  Kruse 37 Nelson 28 Rhodes 18
Heisen 6 Newcomb 43 Richardson 16
Heitler 7 Ladd 39 Newton 15 Ridenhour 38
Heitman 8,10,17 Layton 44  Nicholson 6,8,10,11 Ridwell 10,11
Hempstead 27 Leachman 44 Nolan 38 Riggs 9
Henderson 27  Learned 6 Nott 40 Roberts 31
Hendrickson 12  Leibel 21  Nye 11,13 Robinson 6
Hermiston 18 Lewis 22,27 Rodgers 3,28
Herrick 6 Lince 40 Oberlinder 9 Rogers 27
Hidden 7 Lindsey 13 O'Berry 39 Rolland 7
Hildebrand 37 Littlefield 38 Oden/m 21 Roloff 31
Hillis 18,19 Loomis 27,37 Ohil 38 Royer 14
Hixon 20,21,22 Lucas 31 Olson 25 Ruggles 24
23,25 Luthan 20 Oman 3  Ruggless 22
Holteman 25 O'Reilly 43  Runyan 23
Holter 44  Maloney 3,16,29 O'Rourk 8 Ryon 43
Holtgriner 10 31,44 Osborne 37
Holton 27  Mancy 9 Sam 16
Honey(Hovey) 25 Marker 16  Palmer 6,7,9 Samson 31
Hook 38 Marsh 41 Parshall 23  Sasaway 6
Hollahan 17  Marshall 14 Partch 44  Saulonge 14
Hopfensack 23  Martian 27 Payne 43  Sawyer 18,19
Hopkins 31 Mason 23  Peacher 7  Schaeben 9
Howard 15 Matson 15 Peak 37 Schuele 11
Hubbard 27 Maud 11  Peel 17  Scott 8,44
Hughes 38 Mercier 31 Pentland 18 Sedgwich 25
Hulett 12 Meriwether 27 Perkins 18,21 Sefren 38
Hull 27  Metcalf 40 Phillips 7  Sellwood 23
Hunder 10,11,17 Meyers 6,9 Plake 39,40 Shea 14
Husbrook 41 Middleton 9,11 Plomondon 14  Sheaks 39,40
Miles 28 Poe 12,13 Sheely 23
Imbert 6 Miller 12 Pool 10 Shepherd 12,24
Milligan 28,29 Prill 26 Shipman 29
Jackson 8 Moffat 16 Prindle 13  Sholes 24
Jaimison 10 Moniger 38 Proebstel Showmaker 6,8
James 20 Montgomery 43 8,10,11,31 Shriver 43
Jamison 14,15 Moore/More 16,23,31 Putnam 37,38 Siegner 18,19
Jardine 16  Morey 27 Simmons/Simons
Jenkins 31 Morgan 41 Quarnberg 20 22,23,41,42
Jenner 27  Morrice 15 Quick 7  Sinnett 44
Johnson 39 Morris 7,11,44 Quillerfield 27 Sisson 40
Johnston 27  Myers 44 Slocum 6,9,14
Jones 37,41,43 Ranck 14 Smallwood 15,38
Judson 24  McCann 13  Ranke 8



FALL 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 47
Smith 7,8,14,17 Stufflebean 23  Van Vleet 16 Wiles 38,39

20,21,22,23,24  Sturgess 44 Varnl(Varula) 25 Williams 12

25,38,44 Sullivan 37 Verlinda 10 Williamson 16

Snyder/Snider 37 Swaim 37 Vohwinkle 6,7,9 Willoughley 44
Sohns 8,11 Swart 27 ' Winner 41
Spicer 24  Swarthout 24  Wagner 31 VWinslow 31
Spink 43  Sweetland 8 Wagonblast 9 Wilson 10,11,26
Springer 9 Sweny 39 Walker 10 Wintler 15
Spurgeon 23  Switzler 7 Wall 15,20,22,24 Wise 17
Standish 31 Wallace 40 Wiswall 20
Stark 27 Tarleton 8,10,16 Wampfler 22 Withees 43
Steckel 39 Taylor 14,25 Vare 31 Volf 41
Steggert 17 Thomas 12,14,41 Warner 27 Wolthausen 37
Steiner 21,23,24 Thompson 14 | Warren 31 Wood 12,18,39
Stevens 7,9,10,11 Thornburg 39 VWastradowski 32,44 Woolstencroft 16

16,20,22,24,25 Thrall 41 Watson 38 Woster 25
Steward 15 Tin 12  Webber 7 Wright 31,40
Stewart 20 Tribbett 39 Weber 39
Stice 7,8 Troup 6,7,9,10,16 Webster 39  Yokum 42
Stover 44  Turnbull 8,9,16 Welsh 31  Young 8,11,25
Strahan 28 Turmer 7 White 31
Strassburger 39 Tyszkiewicz 12  Whitney 10 Zeeck 16
Strode 3 Thomlinson 14 Whitsel 12 Zentz 39
Strong 7,27 Uh Wiese 31
Stroup 28 Uhde 39 Wiesner 40
Stubbs 30 Utzelman 41 Wilcox 44

Feeicdeiririridrinieiniricleiniokinkdeleioioieiniioloin
WARNING: GENEALOGY POX
(VERY CONTAGIOUS TO ADULTS)

Symptons: Continual complaint as to need for names, dates, and places. Patient

has blank expression, sometimes deaf to spouse and children.

Has no taste for

work of any kind, except feverishly looking through records at libraries and

courthouses.,
doesn't leave mail.

remote, desolate country areas.
from spouse and mumbles to self.

Treatment:
wOorse,

Medication is useless.

Has compulsion to write letters.

Swears at mailman when he
Frequents strange places such as cemeteries, ruins, and

Makes secret night calls, Hides telephone bills

Has strange farfg-way look in eyes.

NO KNOWN CURE

Disease is not fatal, but gets progressively
Patient should attend genealogy workshops, subscribe to genealogical

magazines and be given a quiet cormer in the house where he or she can be alone.

Remarks:

the more he or she enjoys it!

Source:

February 1980

The unusual nature of this disease is =~ the sicker the patient gets,

Ancestors Unlimited, Southwest Nebraska Genealogical Society,
McQook, Nebraska.



48

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol X, No 1

PRAIRIE PIONEER CERTIFICATES

The Illinois State Genealogical Society is now offering Prairie Pioneer Certificates

to those who qualify.

Certificates will cost $5.00 each and will be issued only

after applicant has submitted proof of direct descent from that person for who the

certificate is to be issued.

Many of these pioneers have gone unnoticed in history,

so this is a way to gather information about them. Eventually the information sub-

mitted will be published in book form.

In addition to receiving a Prairie Pioneer

Certificate, applicants will be helping to preserve the history of ancestral pioneer.

To qualify for a Prairie Pioneer Certificate, applicants must be a direct descendant
of an ancestor who settled in Illinois priof to 1880. Certificates will be issued
in three catagories; prior to statehood (December 3, 1818), 1819-1850, and 1851-
1880. The applicant need not be a resident of Illinois, nor have ever lived in
Anyone may apply. The certificate will be mailed after eligibility has

IIlinoiS-
been determined,

submitted,

A separate certificate will be issued for each ancestor properly

The certificate features an outline of the State of Illinois with a drawing of a

log and split rail fence.

Also included in the drawing are the following state

symbols; white oak tree, violets, white-tailed deer, cardinal bird, and monarch

butterfly.

A more detailed description appears with the certificate.

Instructions and application forms may only be obtained by sending a SASE to
Mrs. Reba Mathis, Route 2, Box 36-B-1, Troy, IL 62294, Chairman of the Committee.

Source:

Have you

your
1689-97
1755-63

1775-81
1812

1845-47
1861=65
1898

1917-18
1940-45
1950-53
1961-73

Where The Trails Cross

Vol. 12-3, Spring 1982

s

AMERICAN WARS

checked all these for

ancestors?

King William's War

French & Indian War
(7 years War-Europe)

Revolutionary War

War of 1812

War with Mexico

Civil War

Spanish American War

World War I

World War II

Korean War

Vietnamese Conflict

(There were also countless Indian
Skirmishes)

frearer @maha peneslogical Soriety
P. 0. BOX 4011 DOMAHA. NEBRASKA 68184

ve wuo npuee

RURAL DOUGLAS COUNTY NEBRASKA CEMETERIES
Plus resume of Omaha City Cemeteries
Contans 6000 burials --—- 275 pages

Indexed by surname %20, 80 postpaid

1886 DOUGLAS COUNTY NE VOTER REGISTRATION LIST
Indexed ---- B4 Pages $5. B8 postpaid

WESTWARD INTD NEBRASKA
Volumes | through 7 Index in June issue
10 issues each volume except Vol | (6 issues)
Contans some records. queries and acquistions

of Omaha Public Library
$2 80 per volume postpaid

REMAINS TO BE FOUND----Special Publication
8 issues available Sept. 1978 through Dec., 1982
Contains records and materials before 1908 for
Dougias, Sarpy. Cass Counties NE and Pottawatomie
County Towa. Indexed Each $2.50 postpaid
Table of contents available for SASE

Nebraska residents add 4 1/2 4 sales tax
Omaha residents add S % sales tax

GOGS Hembership:
Individual $10. BB per year
Family $15. 08 per year
Hembership due July |
Inciudes WESTWARD INTO NEBRASKA and REMAINS TO BE FOUND




CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
COMMUNITY SPONSORS and ADVERTISERS

ATKINSON, MILLAR & INGALLS
Insurance Agents and Brokers
210 West 13the Street
Vancouver, Washington 98660
73 YEARS IN VANCOUVER

EMIL FRIES PIANO HOSPITAL
KEN SERVISS - Manager

2510 E Evergreen Blvd.
Vancouver, Washington

693-1511

LUETJEN INSURANCE AGENCY

316 E Mill Plain Blvd.
Vancouver, Washington 98660
25 YEARS

T T T LT T T T T T TP T Tl T T T T Ta Tek T Tl T T T T 52525252524
B
:
THUNDERBIRD/RED LION MOTOR INNS @
THROUGHOUT THE WEST &
25 Years in Business Locally E
E
:
.iﬁﬁuuﬁuﬁﬁuﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁuﬁu&aéaaﬁa riTiTid)

ST,

DON BIGGS & ASSOCIATES
INSURANCE
0. Box 189

835 Broadway, P.
Vancouver, Washington 98666

MINNEHAHA BEAUTY SALON

5817 NE St. Johns Blvd.

Vancouver, Washington
695-5949

10 Years in Vancouver

SRR RS2 RSS2SR S

il

!

OXFORD ATHLETIC CLUB i
7588 Delaware Lane o
Vancouver, Washington 98664 i
6948361 3

&

R R 2 2 S S SR S P A GG



AMERICAN-CANADIAN GENE. SOC.

P.0. BOX 668
MANCHESTER, NH 03105




